
Human Rights Advocates Program
30th Anniversary Report

Institute for the Study of Human Rights
Columbia University

@Institute for the Study of Human Rights (ISHR)
Columbia University
July 2019

Acknowledgements
This publication was created to share the experiences of alumni of the Human Rights Advo-
cates Program with aspiring human rights advocates around the globe. 

ISHR would like to thank the advocates who devoted considerable time to writing about 
best practices from their work. 

ISHR would like to thank Prof. J. Paul Martin and Prof. Elsa Stamatopoulou of Columbia 
University for their feedback and encouragement.

ISHR would like to thank Brian Phillips of the Journal of Human Rights Practice (Oxford) 
for his guidance and enthusiasm. 

ISHR would like to thank Chiora Taktakishvili, a Fulbright Exchange Visitor who volun-
teered at ISHR, and Dorothy Marie Lutz, a graduate student at the School of International 
and Public Affairs at Columbia University, for copy editing this publication. 

Finally, ISHR would like to thank the donors who have supported the Human Rights Ad-
vocates Program since its inception in 1989 as well as the numerous Columbia faculty and 
staff, human rights organizations, and individuals who have dedicated considerable time to 
the advocates over the years. 

About the Editor
Stephanie V. Grepo has been the Director of Capacity Building at ISHR since 2008.  

About the Institute for the Study of Human Rights
Established in 1978 at Columbia University, ISHR is committed to three core goals: provid-
ing excellent human rights education to Columbia students, fostering innovative interdis-
ciplinary academic research, and offering its expertise in capacity building to human rights 
leaders, organizations, and universities around the world. The Human Rights Advocates 
Program (HRAP) is ISHR’s flagship training program. Since 1989, HRAP has built the ca-
pacity of frontline human rights advocates through an intensive, semester-long program that 
consists of graduate-level coursework, networking, skill-based workshops, and faculty men-
toring.

30th Anniversary Report         



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Guiding Principles
Human Rights as a Journey						      Samuel Kofi Woods II
How to Build Spaces for Hope					     Alejandra Ancheita Pagaza
Taking a Wide View							       Aurora Corazon A. Parong

Nuts & Bolts
Advocacy Strategies & Ethical Considerations			   Sylvester Uhaa
The Core of Advocacy is Strategy					     Elvis Mbembe Binda
Making a Plan								       Betty Lee Odur
The Role of Cross-Sector Partnerships				    Carol Dyantyi
Confronting the Double Stigma of Disability and HIV/AIDS	 Michael Miiro
Navigating the Refugee Crisis in Serbia				    Marijana Savic
The Impact of Financing Legislation on NGO Operations		  Mulshid Muwonge
Advocacy Do’s & Don’ts from Bangalore				    Chitra Balakrishnan

Keep It Local
Adapting to Your Community					     Aehshatou Manu
Making the Local Case for Our Rights				    Esther Adhiambo

Human Capital
Volunteers on the Frontlines of Your Organization			   Delphine Djiraibe
Working with an Intern						      Chhing Lamu Sherpa
Everyone You Meet Can Play a Role					     Twesigye Jackson Kaguri

Human Rights Education
Building Bridges After War						      Kemal Pervanic
Healing through the Arts in El Salvador				    Carlos Santos
Human Rights Education in Law Schools in Mexico			   Carlos R. Asúnsolo Morales
Investing in the Youth, Investing in Our Future			   Inna Hudaya
Promoting Youth Civic Participation in South Sudan			  Benson Khemis Soro Lako 
Young People as Catalysts for Change in the Niger Delta		  Colins Edozie Imoh

Telling Your Story
The Power of Symbols							      Bakary Tandia
Self-Narratives and Documentation in Human Rights Discourse 	 Samuel Matsikure
	 in Africa 	
Film: The Right Vehicle for My Advocacy Work			   Musola Cathrine Kaseketi

1
4
6

9
13
16
21
24
27
31
33

i     Human Rights Advocates Program

36
38

40
42
46

51
54
56
59
62
64

67
69

72

Foreward
No one knows exactly how many human 
rights organizations there are in the world, 
but the number ranges in the thousands or 
even the tens of thousands. The United Na-
tions has a registry of 24,000 civil society or-
ganizations, most of which are working on 
issues we would identify with human rights. 
Another source identifies 11,000 human 
rights organizations globally; even Wikipe-
dia’s “List of Human Rights Organizations,” 
on each of which it has a separate entry, runs 
to the hundreds, with cross-references to 
other lists that cover indigenous rights or-
ganizations, LGBT rights organizations, and 
women’s organizations.  

The vitality of these organizations is the 
best possible refutation of the claim, so of-
ten made by rights-violating regimes, that 
human rights is just a Western idea. On the 
contrary, the people who make these organi-
zations run are members of the societies they 
work in, just as local, real, and authentic as 
the oppressors they are struggling against–
indeed, more so.

They are people like Aung Myo Min, the Ex-
ecutive Director of Equality Myanmar. He 
was a student leader in Burma’s 1988 revo-
lution and the first openly gay man among 
the democratic movement. He returned to 
Myanmar in 2013, after 24 years in exile to 
take up the struggle for LGBT rights.

The 2016 HRAP Advocates at Columbia University

30th Anniversary Report     ii

… like Samuel Kofi Woods II, a Liberian 
journalist, academic, activist, and politician. 
Woods began his activism as the student 
president of his university and a leader of the 
national student organization in 1986. After 
the outbreak of civil war in 1989, he fled to



Ghana but returned to Liberia in 1991 to 
launch the country’s most prominent human 
rights organization, the Catholic Justice and 
Peace Commission. In the midst of the war, 
he wrote and distributed reports of human 
rights violations. He also established a radio 
program that focused on publicizing arrests 
and extrajudicial executions and educating 
citizens about their rights. In 1994, he found-
ed the Forefront Organization to document 
the human rights abuses of the Second Libe-
rian Civil War. In 1998, Woods was threat-
ened with prosecution for sedition because 
he exposed the use of forced child labor in 
the country. Woods, his family, and his staff 
faced threats from government authorities, 
many of his colleagues were murdered, and 
he was forced into hiding and exile on mul-
tiple occasions. After the civil war, Woods 
served as the Liberian minister of labor and 
the minister of public works.

… like Delphine Djiraibe, a senior human 
rights lawyer and chief attorney at the Pub-
lic Interest Law Center, N’Djamena, Chad, 
which she founded in 2006 to provide Chad’s 
poor with access to justice and to hold the 
Chadian government and extractive indus-
tries accountable for harm caused to local 
populations and the environment. In 1991, 
she co-founded the Chadian Association 
for the Promotion and Defense of Human 
Rights and has succeeded in helping victims 
of former dictator Hissène Habré bring him 
to justice. Delphine also serves as president 
of the Peace and Reconciliation Initiative’s 
Committee for Peace and Reconciliation, 
whose objective is to encourage dialogue 
among political actors, strengthen demo-
cratic practices, and promote the rule of law.

… like Twesigye Jackson Kaguri who 
founded the Nyaka AIDS Orphans Proj-
ect in response to the devastating effects 
of AIDS in his hometown in southwestern 
Uganda. The organization provides free edu-
cation to children who have lost one or both 
parents to HIV/AIDS. In addition to two 
primary schools and a secondary a school, 
it also operates two libraries, a farm and nu-
trition program, a medical clinic, two clean 
water systems, and a support program for 
the grandmothers who care for as many as 
14 children at a time. Through the Nyaka 
AIDS Orphans Project, Jackson is currently 
providing services to 43,000 HIV/AIDS or-
phans in southwest Uganda. 

… like Aurora Corazon A. Parong, who be-
gan her career as a medical doctor by train-
ing community health workers in margin-
alized Philippine villages, then later joined 
the Medical Action Group in Quezon City. 
She was an early advocate for economic, so-
cial, and cultural rights in the Philippines, 
contributing to the development of human 
rights modules on the right to health, the 
right to housing, the right to water and the 
right to food. She spent nine years as the Ex-
ecutive Director of the Task Force Detainees 
of the Philippines. She then served as the Di-
rector of Amnesty International Philippines 
for seven years before being appointed as one 
of the nine members of the Human Rights 
Victims’ Claims Board, a quasi-judicial body 
tasked to evaluate claims and provide recog-
nition and reparation to victims of human 
rights violations during martial law in the 

Philippines. She has served as board mem-
ber of PhilRights and the Philippine Coali-
tion for the International Criminal Court.

And like Kemal Pervanic, a survivor of two 
concentration campus during the Bosnian 
war, who returned to his village in north-
western Bosnia 10 years after gaining asylum 
in the UK. He founded Most Mira (Bridge 
of Peace), which organizes arts programs 
for children of different ethnicities who nor-
mally wouldn’t interact.

Each of these human rights defenders was 
inspired by the values of his or her own cul-
ture to struggle against state oppression, eco-
nomic oppression, racial oppression, or sex-
ual oppression. Many more could be named, 
working on a host of issues, not because of 
Western influence but because of their own 
commitment to justice.

They have another thing in common. Each of 
them came to Columbia University at some 
time over the past 30 years to participate 
in the Human Rights Advocates Program 
(HRAP) of the Institute for the Study of Hu-
man Rights. The program brings together 

about a dozen advocates each fall semester 
for a rigorous and diverse 13-week training 
program in all dimensions of human rights 
advocacy, including international law, re-
search methods, public speaking, network-
ing, fundraising, and stress management. 
They devote their time to this program be-
cause their work is difficult and often dan-
gerous. Founded in 1989, the program now 
has 310 alumni who come from 85 countries. 
Their courage is inspiring, and their accom-
plishments are extraordinary.

The goal of HRAP is to help each advocate 
become even more effective than he or she 
was before attending the program. This book 
seeks to deliver some of those same lessons 
to its readers, in the words of the advocates 
themselves. They share their expertise on 
how to plan and implement effective advo-
cacy strategies, how to recruit and screen 
volunteers, how to work effectively with in-
terns, how to motivate donors, how to build 
bridges between human rights and the values 
of local cultures, the recovery of others, and 
how to combine one’s own psychic recovery 
from abuse with the recovery of others.

iii     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     iv



The advocates tell us that their experience in 
the Program has been formative. At Colum-
bia, we have come to see that whatever they 
learn from us is dwarfed by the vast and rich 
body of learning that they bring to us from 
their work at home. Columbia faculty and 
students eagerly engage with the advocates 
during their stay on campus, and we always 
learn. 

There is not enough room in this foreword 
to do justice to the scope of the work being 
performed by HRAP alumni. They have been 
recognized with accolades including the 
Robert F. Kennedy Human Rights Award, 
the Martin Ennals Award for Human Rights 

Defenders, the Millennium Peace Prize for 
Women, the Right Livelihood Award, the 
Reebok Human Rights Award, and the Wais-
litz Global Citizen Award. They have served 
on The Elders, the International Commis-
sion of Jurists, and the World Organization 
Against Torture. 

The group of advocates represented in this 
book have offered their thoughts on their 
work in honor of the 30th anniversary of 
the Human Rights Advocates Program. We 
are grateful to them for doing so. We hope 
that their reflections will inform and inspire 
many readers as they have informed and in-
spired us. 

Stephanie V. Grepo, Director, Capacity Building, ISHR
Andrew J. Nathan, Chair, Steering Committee, ISHR
New York
July 2019

Guiding Principles
Human Rights as a Journey

Samuel Kofi Woods II
Liberia

The strength of young human rights advo-
cates lies in their conviction and passion for 
justice. As a young student and youth activ-
ist of the 1970s, I was motivated by a deep 
conviction to change the conditions in my 
community, my country, and the world in 
which I live.

Our lives are sometimes changed forever by 
a random event beyond our control. It could 
be a bout with illness, the death of a loved 
one, false imprisonment, extra-judicial ex-
ecutions, or war. Such events can ignite our 
passion to make a difference. Some respond 
by becoming doctors with a determination 
to treat the illness that killed a mother or 
someone close. Whatever the motivation 
that leads one into the struggle for justice, 
respect for human dignity, and the pursuit 
of human rights, such motivation must be 
guided by the fundamental principles of 
universality.

Why universality? We are human beings. By 
our very existence, we have these rights. 

No matter where we are on the globe and no 
matter what our color, creed, or religion, we 
are entitled to certain fundamental rights. 

Our methodology must take into consid-
eration the universal nature of what we do. 
This will provide the consistency, solidarity, 
partnership, and support for our cause.

v     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     1



We need to undertake strategies that ensure 
that our ideals and the philosophy that un-
derlines our conviction are not personal and 
opportunistic. We must rise above narrow 
personal considerations. 

We must define the thrust of our struggle and 
link it to the duties and obligation as well as 
rights that flow therefrom and how the duty 
bearers are violating those rights. To do this, 
we must first carefully define the issues that 
we wish to address. Once we know what it is 
that we wish to tackle, we can look to inter-
national, regional, and local laws to under-
stand the prescribed obligations, rights, and 
duties.

Once the issues and the path to redress have 
been determined, the need for building in-
stitutions and harnessing the requisite ca-
pacity to plan and to bolster the response is a 
necessity. In most cases, the transition from 
personal ideals to collective action can be 
challenging. The need to build institutions 
to sustain our struggle can be daunting but it 
is essential to success. Institutions transcend 
us as individual advocates. 

We human rights advocates sometimes see 
ourselves as messiahs and heroes rather than 
as ordinary people whose mission is to work 
with others to make a difference. We soon 
forget that our work is about sacrifice and 
service—not a parallel power structure that 
creates individual wealth, inflates the ego, 
and offers a job and/or a livelihood. 

Success will come from building strategic 
alliances, partnership, and solidarity. Devel-
oping local, regional, and international alli-
ances will expand our environment for safe-
ty and confidence. Mobilizing solidarity and 
building institutions make our ideals greater 
than ourselves. These approaches can be de-
veloped with individuals, organizations, and 
governments—local and international—that 
share our values and complement our strug-
gle for justice and human rights. 

In seeking solidarity and building partner-
ship, we secure resources, logistics, funds, 
and expertise to achieve the desired results. 
We therefore take risk in challenging society 
and governments. Solidarity requires that we 
forge partnerships at all levels; share experi-
ences, knowledge, and resources; and sup-
port one another. Education and awareness 
will convert but also create new streams of 
advocates and leaders committed to our ide-
als. Advocacy through information dissemi-
nation and documentation are essential.

However, there are the forgotten concerns 
of advocates. There are issues of loneliness, 
frustration, and disappointment. Advocates 
sometimes feel pessimistic. 

Our families, friends, communities, and 
country sometimes ostracize us because of 
our principles and values. These issues can 
be addressed by forging strong partnerships 
and alliances. 

My personal experience is a testimony to 
these concerns. At 12 years old, my jour-
ney started as a youth leader in the slums 
of Liberia when I volunteered in clean-up 
campaigns. It grew to consciousness to help 
change our conditions. I became a student 
leader working with other students to pro-
mote academic freedom and social justice. 
Later, we designed and developed institu-
tions like the Catholic Justice and Peace 
Commission, the Foundation for Interna-
tional Dignity, and the Liberia Law Society 
to address specific human rights issues. We 
worked with local and international institu-
tions, individuals, and governments.

In 1998, I was forced into exile after years 
of threats, imprisonment, and fear. In exile 
with my family, I felt a bit lonely and some-
times frustrated about a world that appeared 
indifferent, complicit, and brutal.

When I needed friends, I found I had many. 
This is why partnership building is essential. 
I obtained support from religious institu-
tions, community leaders, friends, and allies 
beyond my community and borders. Some 
countries shared our ideals and demon-
strated the commitment and political will to 
identify with our cause and offered me ref-
uge. 

In conclusion, let me state that we, human 
rights advocates, have set ourselves on a 
journey, not a destination. This journey did 
not begin and might not end with us. We 
are not heroes nor are we invincible. We are 
just ordinary people who have found a pur-
pose in life and an opportunity to change 
our world into one where respect for human 
rights and human dignity will be upheld. I 
am an incurable optimist because our cause 
is just. We are not alone.

Samuel Kofi Woods II is a Liberian journalist, academic, activist, and politician. Woods began 
his activism as the student president of his university and a leader of the national student orga-
nization in 1986. After the outbreak of civil war in 1989, Woods fled to Ghana but returned to 
Liberia in 1991 to launch the country’s most prominent human rights organization, the Catho-
lic Justice and Peace Commission. In the midst of the war, he wrote and distributed reports of 
human rights violations. He also established a radio program that focused on publicizing ar-

rests and extrajudicial executions and educating citizens about their rights. In 1994, he found-
ed the Forefront Organization to document the human rights abuses of the Second Liberian 

Civil War. In 1998, Woods was threatened with sedition for exposing forced child labor in the 
country. Woods, his family, and his staff faced threats from government authorities, many of his 
colleagues were murdered, and he was forced into hiding and exile on multiple occasions. After 
the civil war, Woods served as the Liberian minister of labor and the minister of public works. 

He attended the 1994 HRAP.Whatever the motivation that leads one into the struggle for justice, respect for 
human dignity, and the pursuit of human rights, such motivation must be guided the 

fundamental principles of universality.

2     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     3



How to Build Spaces for Hope

Alejandra Ancheita Pagaza
Mexico

Background
1994 was a turning point for my country—
and for me as well. I began to study law in 
1994, the same year as the uprising of the 
Zapatista Army of National Liberation in 
southern Mexico. The uprising would even-
tually lead to the historic exclusion of in-
digenous peoples in Mexico. It was also the 
same year that Mexico signed the North 
American Free Trade Agreement with the 
United States and Canada, resulting in a de-
cade of regression for the collective rights of 
indigenous peoples and workers in Mexico. 
In 2005, I started the Project of Economic, 
Social, and Cultural Rights (ProDESC) to 
challenge violations of the rights of indig-
enous peoples and workers’ collectives.

Contribute and Do Not Duplicate
During my participation in the Human 
Rights Advocates Program at Columbia Uni-
versity, I identified the contributions that I 
wanted to make while taking into account 
the work of other organizations in Mexico. I 
wanted to build a space to defend economic, 
social, and cultural rights and to ensure ac-
cess to justice and the possibility for a decent 
life. ProDESC walks in the same direction as 
other organizations and collectives but with-
out duplicating the work that is already been 
done for defending human rights.

Constructing the Collective
ProDESC’s methodology is designed to 
construct collective power. We do this by 
strengthening the internal organization of 
the communities and collectives we work 
with as well as through legal defense of the 
rights that were violated.

Building Transnational Bridges
Collaboration and transnational solidarity 
are important tools for maintaining local 
processes with transnational relevance. We 
must publicize our cases at national and in-
ternational levels to influence media narra-
tives and public opinion. 

Being Open to Learn
Curiosity is vital to learn about other so-
cial contexts. We must be open to observing 
what people from different latitudes do and 
how they solve situations.

Rigorous Defense 
Access to justice is a structural challenge in 
Mexico. The defense of human rights may 
seem like a dead end. Nevertheless, we are 
convinced that access to justice is possible. 
We consider it essential to maintain and 
strengthen the security of human rights de-
fenders and to generate links and networks 
with allies. Working in the defense of human 
rights cannot be solitary—it must be collec-
tive and shared. 

Self-awareness and Consistency
Staying consistent in the defense of human 
rights requires listening to criticism from 
other actors and developing the capacity for 
self-awareness is fundamental for keeping 
us effective, genuine, and honest. We must 
remember that this work is not about our-
selves but about others.

The Need for Self-care
Balancing work-life time is extremely im-
portant. Self-care also implies caring for the 
persons with whom we work learning to rest 
helps us and learning to collectively care for 
each other can build spaces of hope.

Alejandra Ancheita Pagaza, the founder and executive director of the Mexico City-based Proj-
ect of Economic, Cultural, and Social Rights (ProDESC), is a lawyer and activist who leads the 
fight for the rights of the migrants, workers, and indigenous communities of her native country 
to raise their standard of living. Since founding ProDESC in 2005, Alejandra and her dedicated 
team have run strategic campaigns aimed at protecting the economic, social, and cultural rights 
of Mexico’s most marginalized people. In 2014, she was honored with the Martin Ennals Award 

for Human Rights Defenders. She attended the 2005 HRAP.

ProDESC walks in the same direction as other organizations and collectives but 
without duplicating the work that is already been done for defending human rights.

4     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     5



Taking A Wide View

Aurora Corazon A. Parong
Phillipines

Introduction
When we work on human rights issues, we 
often become engrossed in our work. The 
following principles can contribute to the 
advancement of human rights activism and 
advocacy.

The Universality of Human Rights
The universality of human rights is the cor-
nerstone of international human rights law. 
First emphasized in the Universal Declara-
tion on Human Rights in 1948, the principle 
of universality has been reiterated in nu-
merous international human rights conven-
tions, declarations, and resolutions. We as 
advocates are obligated to subscribe to this 
principle. It must be imbibed in our very be-
ing. It is only then that we can help others 
to understand and live by this principle. The 
principle of universality is a guide to daily 
life for everyone.

There is no single path for human rights 
advocacy.

Everyone Has Rights
People must know their rights to assert them. 
When their rights are violated, they can raise 
their voices. Everyone has rights and can 
therefore participate in human rights move-
ments. 

As advocates, we must take responsibility for 
empowering people by helping them to see 
their lives through a human rights lens. Hu-
man rights education imparts people with 
the knowledge necessary to recognize what 
is happening. 

Movement Building
The advancement of human rights is not 
just the work of human rights activists, in-
stitutions, and organizations. We need large 
numbers of people working with us. It is our 
responsibility to educate, motivate, and wel-
come people to our cause. It is people work-
ing together for human rights who make a 
difference to change our world and trans-
form it into a better one. 

Building Upon Earlier Methodologies
Human rights activism has developed over 
decades of struggles for human rights and 
justice. To conduct human rights advocacy, 
we must study approaches across multiple 
sources. Some we learn from the books. 
Some we learn from those who worked on 
human rights before us and from colleagues  
from other countries as sometimes we face 
similar issues and challenges. We develop 
new ways of working given changing situa-
tions and innovations that improve efficien-
cy. We must embrace innovative new theo-
ries and approaches to our work. There is no 
single path for human rights advocacy. Each 
advocate can integrate lessons from human 
rights communities of practice into his or 
her individual approaches. 

Indivisible and Interrelated
Human rights are indivisible and interre-
lated. This principle played a key role in a 
campaign my colleagues at Medical Action 
Group and I designed many years ago. We 
wanted to make critical medicines accessible 
to everyone who needed them. Since many 
people were using their income to purchase 
medicine, we had to learn about workers’ 
rights and employer responsibilities. As we 
fought to lower the cost of the critical medi-
cines, we needed to think about patents, 
property rights, and corporate accountabil-
ity. We didn’t always have the resources to 
work on these issues directly, but we identi-
fied and worked with partners who had the 
expertise. We collaborated with them to ad-
vance our campaign for health rights, spe-
cifically the right to have accessible essential 
medicines.

6     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     7



Aurora Corazon A. Parong began her career as a medical doctor by training community health 
workers in marginalized villages. She became one of the early advocates for economic, social, 

and cultural rights in the Philippines by contributing to the development of human rights mod-
ules on the right to health, the right to housing, the right to water, and the right to food. She 

spent nine years with the Task Force Detainees of the Philippines. She then became the director 
of Amnesty International Philippines. Most recently, she was appointed by the president of the 
Philippines as one of the nine members of the Human Rights Victims’ Claims Board, a quasi-

judicial body created in 2014 to evaluate claims and provide recognition and reparation to 
victims of human rights violations during martial law in the Philippines. She attended the 1996 

HRAP.

Advocacy Strategies and Ethical Considerations

Sylvester Uhaa
Nigeria

Background
Ten years ago, as a Jesuit seminarian, I was 
involved in prison ministry in Nigeria. On 
one of my routine visits to Benin Prison in 
Edo State, I was moved to tears when I came 
across an old woman praying in the prison 
chapel. I said, “Mother, why are you here?” 
She replied that she had been detained for an 
offense allegedly committed by her grandson 
who had not been apprehended. At that mo-
ment, I committed myself to ensuring that 
no one would be arrested for a crime com-
mitted by another person. I left the Jesuits 
and began my work as an advocate. Through 
my organization’s persistent advocacy, the 
arrest of one person in place of another was 
eventually prohibited in the Administration 
of Criminal Justice Act, 2015.

Based upon the last 10 years of my efforts 
to defend the rights of people in prison, I 
would like to share with you the following 
reflections on the advocacy efforts my team 
and I have pursued at Citizens United for the 
Rehabilitation of Errants-Nigeria (CURE-
Nigeria).

Language
My choice of the words “people in prison” 
rather than “prisoners” is deliberate because 
the former illustrates that prisoners are 
people like us. The latter shows little to no 
connection between us and them—we are 
people while they are prisoners. In the same 
vein, the public-at-large now says “people 
with disabilities” rather than “the disabled.”

Stay true to your mission and remain motivated by the desire 
for change.

The Nuts & Bolts

8     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     9



Advocacy Visits
Advocacy visits to government agencies may 
be difficult to arrange but they are worth 
the effort. They can provide a unique op-
portunity for engagement and networking. 
In a recent visit with the chair of the Senate 
Committee on Human Rights and Judiciary, 
he expressed the same concerns that we have 
with some provisions of the Administration 
of Criminal Justice Act, 2015. He asked us to 
make a submission to his office to help him 
initiate the process of amendment. What a 
way of fostering cooperation! For NGOs 
that want to build their network, advocacy 
visits are an excellent option. If well planned, 
they can build bridges, bring clarity, and fos-
ter synergy. 

Letters 
Letters can be an effective advocacy tool if 
the language is appropriate, the delivery 
is well-timed, and the right person is ad-
dressed. Above all, the letter must be based 
on facts, not assumptions. If the letter is talk-
ing about an issue that has been raised by 
another source, it is important to reference 
that source to protect your credibility. You 
need to research the issue, provide data, and 
offer recommendations. Make your message 
as clear as possible because an ambiguous 
message can lead to the wrong interpreta-
tion and garner a negative response. Keep in 
mind that the letter has the potential to build 
a bridge between you and the organization 
or person you are writing to. It also has the 
potential to build a wall. You may decide to 
make the letter public or private depending 
on what you want to achieve, but you must 
take that into careful consideration by 
examining the political, economic, religious, 
and even social environment you are 

working in. If unsure about this, consult 
with others. Keep in mind also that your let-
ter may be leaked to the public or filed so 
always say what is true, verifiable, and non-
partisan—and what you can defend.

Press and Media Releases
One of the most important stakeholders in 
advocacy is the media, so learn how to use 
it. If used wrongly, the media messaging will 
have a devastating effect on your advocacy 
and credibility. Many organizations have 
died off as a result of this. Your message to 
the media most always be very clear and 
based on facts. You must select your words 
carefully to avoid giving the media room 
to fill in the gaps that you created. Provide 
most of the information and resist the push 
by the media to publish anything until you 
have your facts. We conduct investigations 
on human rights violations ourselves before 
we give the information to the media. 

Consistency
Consistency has both an ethical value and an 
effective advocacy value. Ethically, it means 
that you are committed and can be trusted. 
This makes you a reference point. Shift your 
position on issues only if you have new in-
formation that demands a shift, not because 
you are alone or a minority voice. As an ef-
fective advocacy tool, consistency gives you 
an edge over those who come and go and 
those who are new. Consistency makes your 
message stick and be taken seriously. My po-
sition on prison construction, for example, 
is unpopular, but I have not changed it since 
2011. Pretrial detention, which is my main 
argument against prison construction, re-
mains high. Until these changes, my 
position will not waver.

My letter to President Goodluck Jonathan 
on this issue in 2013 led to the reversal of 
the government plan to construct new pris-
ons. While the current government is build-
ing new prisons, the media is on my side. 
So, while I am not able to dissuade the cur-
rent government from building new prisons 
without first alleviating the overcrowding in 
the existing ones, many people now agree 
with my position that building new prisons 
without first decongesting the existing ones 
does not make sense. Consistency is a mark 
of credibility. 

Research and Surveys 
Research-based advocacy provides concrete 
evidence and data, making your advocacy 
more reliable, credible, and dependable. 
Policy and decision makers rely on organi-
zations that do research for their own work. 
Well-done research can make your organi-
zation stand out and attractive to policy and 
decision makers as well as to development 
and international partners. Even though 
CURE-Nigeria has been contributing to 
the U.S. Department of State Human Rights 
Report on Nigeria since 2011, we were not 
named in the reports until we conducted 
and published research surveys on women 
prisoners and children in Nigeria. The cred-
ible, verifiable, and evidence-based data in 
our surveys apparently caught their atten-
tion. 

Ethical Considerations
In 2017, I was asked to name my greatest 
achievement as the founder and executive 
director of CURE-Nigeria. While the inter-
viewer probably expected me to mention our 
provision of legal aid, training for justice ac-
tors, or establishment of libraries in prisons, 
I said my greatest achievement has been that 
I have never asked the Nigerian Prisons Ser-
vice for a contract or any other kind of favor 
such as employment for a friend or relative. 
The NPS awards big contracts and recruits 
new staff regularly. Years ago, I was advised 
to register as a company so that I could get 
contracts from government agencies. When 
I thought about it at that time, I realized 
that the agencies I would be approaching for 
contracts are the same agencies that have re-
sponsibility for justice reforms and protec-
tion of human rights. If I started to ask them 
for contracts, I would have to turn away 
from any wrongdoing that we might detect. 
I refused to register as a company.

Conclusions
Stay true to your mission and remain mo-
tivated by the desire for change. These are 
critical to the survival of your organization 
as well as to the effectiveness of your advo-
cacy. Many people, including donor agen-
cies, perceive new NGOs as money-making 
ventures. The activities of some NGOs have 
given credence to this perception. The surest 
way to show that you are different is to stay 
true to your mission and demonstrate that 
you are not motivated by personal gain but 
by the desire to make change.

10     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     11



Sylvester Uhaa is the founder and director of Citizens United for the Rehabilitation of Errants 
(CURE) in Nigeria, a chapter of International CURE. Under Sylvester’s leadership, CURE-

Nigeria has grown from a state to a national oranization. In 2011, CURE-Nigeria hosted the 
5th International CURE Global Conference on Justice Reforms. CURE-Nigeria has organized 

training workshops to build the capacity and skills of judicial officers and police on human 
rights, alternative dispute resolution, and restorative justice. In partnership with UNICEF, the 
National Human Rights Commission, and the Federal Ministry of Justice, CURE-Nigeria con-
vened the the First National Conference on Child Justice in 2013. As a Commonwealth Scholar 
at Oxford University, he completed the master’s in international human rights law. He attended 

the 2013 HRAP.

The Core of Advocacy is Strategy

Elvis Mbembe Binda
Rwanda

Introduction
Successful advocacy must have a clear strat-
egy and employ effective tools while uphold-
ing certain ethical values. I would like to 
share with you some guidelines I have devel-
oped over the course of my work in Rwanda. 

Advocacy Strategies
The core of advocacy is strategy. No matter 
how important your subject is, your efforts 
may end up being in vain if you do not have 
a clear and strong strategy. For an effective 
and efficient strategy to advance a specific 
human rights cause, the following consider-
ations are crucial.

Master Your Subject
The first thing is to master the subject of 
your advocacy. If your advocacy is about the 
decriminalization of abortion in your coun-
try, you should speak directly with doctors 
about the procedure and its consequences 
on health, research court records related to 
abortion, and talk with those who had clan-
destine procedures. To understand what’s at 
stake, it is vital to understand as many facets 
of the issue as possible, including compiling 
scientific and societal evidence regarding the 
topic. Statistics and quantitative evidence 
help to convince interlocutors that you are 
well-versed in the subject. 

12     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     13



Elvis Mbembe Binda is the president and a founding member of Initiatives for Peace and Hu-
man Rights, which helps communities and individuals in Africa’s Great Lakes Region achieve 

sustainable peaceful coexistence using human rights and good governance education. Through 
Avocats Sans Frontieres-Belgium, Elvis has assisted many minors and vulnerable persons before 
the courts in Rwanda. Elvis has also worked as deputy coordinator at Forum d’Echanges pour 
la Cohesion Sociale, and as human rights officer with Central Africa Youth Network, where he 

had the main task of raising awareness of the youth of Rwanda, Burundi, and Eastern DRC 
regarding their human rights as reaffirmed in national and international human rights instru-
ments (such as the UN conventions on rights of the child, disabled persons, women, etc.). Elvis 
has been member of the Rwanda Bar Association and the East African Law Society. Elvis holds 
a PhD in law from Utrecht University (the Netherlands). He has been a lecturer at the School of 

Law at the University of Rwanda since 2007. He attended the 2011 HRAP.

Personal Ethics and Accountability 
Successful advocacy demands credibility 
and honesty. These are ethical values that 
any person doing advocacy should uphold. 
In advocacy, the messenger matters, some-
times more than the message itself. 

The image that you create may prejudge 
the outcome of your advocacy. Advocates 
should never manipulate facts or statistics in 
favor of advocacy goals. You do not need to 
disclose any fact/statistic that works against 
your advocacy. As a core principle, you 
should not advocate for a cause that you do 
not believe in. 

For instance, if you do not believe in the 
right of a woman to medically terminate 
her pregnancy, you should not raise aware-
ness about decriminalization of abortion. In 
many third-world countries, NGOs tend to 
prepare and conduct advocacy on subjects 
brought to them by donors. While advocates 
require funding, some money may compro-
mise your organization’s or your own 

credibility as an advocate, especially if you 
embark on a cause you do not believe in. You 
may end up contradicting yourself and com-
promising your credibility.

Honesty is something you owe yourself first. 
While your organization may accept funds 
to conduct a certain advocacy, you should 
reject any request to involve you in advocacy 
on a matter that conflicts with your personal 
beliefs. This does not mean that you should 
impose your beliefs and considerations on 
your organization in an effort to dissuade the 
others from taking up the advocacy. You–as 
an individual–should sideline yourself and 
allow your colleagues to go forward. What-
ever your position in the organization, you 
should always bear in mind that your orga-
nization is not to serve your personal inter-
est but rather it intends to work for public 
interest. Thus, the best interest of the orga-
nization must be the guiding principle when 
you are taking up an advocacy campaign.

As a core principle, you should not advocate for a cause that you do not believe in.

Know the Stakeholders, 
Both Allies and Opponents 
Every society has leaders and followers, from 
small groups such as households to large, 
complex constituencies as a government. 
Effective advocacy requires identifying the 
thought leaders on subject, including both 
supporters and opponents. While you aim 
to build strong alliances with supporters, it 
is vital to understand the opposition. 

Regarding abortion, one can investigate the 
basis of opponents’ platforms. Is it religious, 
political, or anchored in their own life expe-
rience? Understanding opponents helps ad-
vocates to attune messaging to their interests 
and perspectives and to build bridges based 
on human-to-human connection. Human 
rights advocacy is a long process. Today’s 
proponents may be tomorrow’s opponents, 
and vice-versa. Advocates do not want to 
risk alienating today’s opponents at the risk 
of building future allies.
 
Let’s assume that after a successful advoca-
cy campaign against the criminalization of 
abortion, your next battle is sexual harass-
ment in work place. Some of the people who 
might have been against your advocacy for 
the decriminalization of abortion could sup-
port your new battle. If you did not consider 
their opinions as “legitimate” in the past, 
these stakeholders may be unwilling to work 
with you, even if they fully agree with you. 

It is important to ensure that your interlocu-
tors do not label you with a specific advo-
cacy position and crucial to show dedication 
to advocacy without giving the impression 
that you are opposed to listening to others. 
In few words, it is about being firm on your 
stand without being rigid.

Understand the Society or the Target Group
When setting objectives for your advocacy, it 
is important to consider prevailing attitudes 
in the society or target group. Advocacy 
paths for decriminalization of abortion will 
differ according the given society’s mindset. 
Advocates can learn about society or target 
groups’ mindsets from public opinion, such 
as listening to public radio shows. 

In a society where the majority is hostile to 
decriminalizing abortion, the topic may not 
be open for discussion. It would be impru-
dent to engage with the parliament about de-
criminalization. Instead, the first advocacy 
step should be to get people accept a debate 
about abortion. Your advocacy should create 
open spaces and platforms to facilitate dis-
cussion about the topic. It is only when the 
society has accepted to share their opinion 
on abortion and to tolerate contradiction 
that further action can be envisaged.

14     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     15



Making A Plan

Betty Lee Odur
Uganda

Background
The Uganda Network on Law, Ethics, and HIV/AIDS (UGANET) is an NGO committed to 
the development and strengthening of policies and ethical responses to HIV/AIDS in Ugan-
da. We pursue three strategies: advocacy and policy influencing, access to justice through the 
provision of legal aid, and mobilizing communities to drive their own change. Following are 
guidelines on what has worked for us at UGANET. 

Effective Planning 
Effective planning determines the outcome of the advocacy campaigns, involving a number of 
steps as illustrated in the five-step advocacy planning cycle: 

Step 1: Identify the issue
This critical step must include people affected by the problem. Their input helps to define 
the problem that needs to be addressed. Questions that can guide you through this process 
include:

• What is the problem? Is it serious? Is it urgent?

• What are the effects of the problem? Who is affected by it?

• Does it exert a greater effect on certain groups? If so, who and how?

• What are the roots of the problem?

• What are the roles of policies and practices of the national government?

• Are the affected people and other stakeholders able to participate in decision making?

• Who has the power to bring about change? Government, policymakers, other stakeholders, 

	 churches, businesses, community leaders, traditional healers?

• Has this problem been addressed before? What was the outcome?

• What risks are there in getting involved in advocacy?

• What methods can be used to address the problem?

At the organizational level, it is always important to ask the following questions:

• What financial and human resources are available to do what needs to be done?

• How does this fit within the organizational strategy?

• How does this campaign fit within the organizational profile?

• Is your organization best placed to do this?

Step 2: Set Objectives
Setting objectives helps to provide clarity to the aims of the advocacy and assist in the plan-
ning for the advocacy activities. The objectives should follow the SMART formula:

• Specific--What exactly do you want to happen?

• Measurable--How will you know when you have achieved your goals?

• Appropriate--Is the effort appropriate to your vision, mission, and aim?

• Realistic--Is it realistic in relation to your potential capacity and experience?

• Timebound--Is your advocacy plan realistic to the timeframe?

16     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     17



Step 3: Identify targets
Human rights organizations must identify potential partners and opponents. It is important 
to determine what exactly needs to be done to influence target groups to effect change. Target 
groups can be defined as follows: 

• Group 1: Those directly affected by the situation.

• Group 2: Those responsible for creating the situation or with formal responsibility for find-

ing a solution, such as government, policymakers, and politicians.

• Group 3: Those concerned for the welfare of others and other interested groups, such as 

	 non-governmental organizations, church groups, business, and the media.

• Group 4: International players, such as donors and global NGOs. 

It is helpful to understand internal hierarchies within targeted organizations. For example, 
advocates may begin to lobby the wrong government department before properly establishing 
who the appropriate government decision maker is. This may result in delayed advocacy work 
and yield no positive results.

Secondary targets, or “influencers,” are also crucial. These include the media, members of 
parliament, donors, faith leaders, traditional leaders, human right organizations, community 
leaders, etc. 

The following questions can guide target research: 

• Who are the organizations and communities that need to be targeted? What do they know 

	 about the issue? What is their attitude towards it? What influence or power do they 

	 have over the issue?

• Is the message clear enough to be understood?

• What level of government should the advocacy work target?

• What other actors will be able to influence them?

Step 4: Assess resources
Successful advocacy work requires human capital, funding, skills, and critical information. 
It is also important to differentiate between resources already available and will be needed in 
the future.

Step 5: Plan
Flexibility in planning is key. Advocacy activities can often have greater impact if they are 
timed to coincide with other actions or events that will help the advocacy work. For example, 
politicians may be willing to make bold statements during election times and this would be 
an ideal opportunity for the advocacy work.

When planning for an advocacy campaign, the following should be incorporated:

• Clear goals, objectives, and activities.

• Indicators for measuring activities.

• A timeline describing what you are going to accomplish and when.

• An identification of key stakeholders and how they are going to be incorporated in your 

	 strategy

• A clear division of labor letting all involved know what their job is

• A specific method of gathering and disseminating convincing information to reach the tar

	 get audience

• A method of monitoring and mechanism for evaluating your progress 

• A contingency plan if your strategies are in effective

Advocacy Do’s and Don’ts
Do

• Practice what you preach. This will support your credibility. 

• Engage policymakers in ongoing dialogue.

• Focus on what is achievable.

• Praise local authorities when they follow through on their promises.

• Remember that policymakers are busy people and have many issues to think about. Help 

	 them to see how responding to the issues will help the community.

• Remember that cultivating relationships takes time.

• Hold institutions accountable. Expose inconsistencies between what has been promised and 

	 what is being done. Do this in a constructive manner.

• Team up with other organizations and activists who have relationships with local authorities.

18     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     19



Don’t

• Be confrontational and accusatory. It only makes people act defensively.

• Stop trying—even if you have encountered resistance in the past.

• Expect immediate change. A lot of the time, progress will be gradual. Have patience.

• Only approach policymakers when you want to ask them for something. You need to 

	 cultivate relationships with them. 

• Try to take all the credit for positive change in the community. Recognize that change is a 

	 group effort. Give people credit when it is deserved.

Betty Lee Odur leads the Kampala office of the Uganda Network on Law, Ethics, and HIV/
AIDS, an NGO committed to the development and strengthening of policies and ethical re-

sponses to HIV/AIDS in Uganda. She earned a bachelor’s of laws from Uganda Christian Uni-
versity in 2008 and a postgraduate diploma in legal practice from the Law Development Center 
in 2009. An enrolled Advocate of the High Court of Uganda and other subordinate courts, she 
is a member of the Uganda Law Society and the East African Law Society. She attended the 

2016 HRAP.

Introduction
In the words of Nelson Mandela, “There 
can be no keener revelation of a society’s 
soul than the way it treats its children.” In 
response to the plight of children who lost 
their parents to HIV/AIDS, I decided to 
become an agent of change. 

In 2001, I met three children whose par-
tially blind mother was terminally ill. One 
year earlier, they had lost their father to 
HIV/AIDS. At that time, our country 
treated HIV/AIDS-afflicted people as out-
casts. Nonetheless, local newspapers cov-
ered the children’s story, seeking to raise 
burial funds for their mother. The chil-
dren’s story led to increasing media cov-
erage regarding the plight of children or-
phaned by the HIV/AIDS epidemic. 

We at the grassroots level witnessed these 
children’s hardships and decided to take 
action. I founded the organization Ika-
geng Itireleng AIDS Ministry to assist 
these children. I chose to name the orga-
nization Ikageng because it means self-
improvement in Tswana. 

The Role of Cross-Sector Partnerships

Carol Dyantyi
South Africa

20     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     21



Pursuing Cross-Sector Partnerships to Get 
Our Work Done
Ikageng supports orphaned and vulnerable 
children. Based in Soweto, our organization 
uses a multi-faceted approach to ensure that 
children get assistance. We provide monthly 
food parcels, clothing, water, electricity, pay-
ment of school fees, uniform supplies, school 
transportation, and psychosocial support 
programs.

We have been able to provide this support 
thanks to partnerships we have formed with 
government stakeholders including the de-
partments of basic education, social devel-
opment, and health. With their assistance, 
we are able to offer HIV/AIDS testing, nutri-
tional, and psychosocial support. Additional 
partners and donors help us to address other 
needs such as education. We pursue robust 
fundraising activities and are eternally grate-
ful to our donors for their support. 

Challenges
One of the biggest challenges we face is that 
the children are considered stateless and not 
eligible for services. We rely heavily on the 
Children’s Act, 2005 to push the authorities 
on this issue. Funding is a constant issue. 
Donor fatigue around HIV/AIDS is a reality. 
Those of us on the frontlines need to develop 
a plan on how we sustain ourselves beyond 
donor support. Some expect NGOS to be 
run like businesses. It can be difficult to ac-
cess training to develop these skills. 

Looking Forward
Ikageng supports over 1,170 orphaned and 
other vulnerable children in 453 house-
holds. Every one of those lives matters—that 
is why we soldier on. We never stop look-
ing for partnerships and funding to help as 
many children as we can while we constantly 
advocate for the rights these children have. 
This movement demands all of me. I remain 
committed.

This movement demands all of me. 
Carol Dyantyi is the founder and director of Ikageng Itireleng AIDS Ministry, a South African 
community-based organization dedicated to children whose parents have been diagnosed with 

or died from AIDS. Known as “Mum” Carol, she has dedicated her life to advocating for the 
rights of all children in South Africa and providing them with the resources needed to live a ful-
filling, healthy life. Carol holds a bachelor’s degree in community development and leadership 

from the University of Johannesburg. She attended the 2014 HRAP. 

22     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     23

Photo Credit: Keep a Child Alive



Confronting the Double Stigma of Disability and HIV/AIDS in 
Uganda

Michael Miiro
Uganda

Disabled people living with HIV/AIDS 
across Uganda suffer from social stigma. Yet, 
these stigmas can be most acute for persons 
with disabilities (PWDs) living with HIV/
AIDS in rural Uganda. This harsh reality 
prompted my colleagues and me to start the 
Masaka Association of Disabled Persons Liv-
ing with HIV/AIDS (MADIPHA) in 2009. 
We started with five members. By 2017, we 
had 387 members.

At MADIPHA, we adhere to a community-
based model that addresses the PWD in his 
or her environment. We go to rural areas 
where PWDs face significant stigma and vul-
nerability. Our topics for discussion include 
the nature of disabilities and HIV/AIDS and 
sexual violence. We try to raise awareness on 
the various types of disabilities from men-
tal illness to blindness to deafness. We aim 
to dispel the common belief that disabilities 
like epilepsy and mental illness are witch-
craft. 

Most of our members, especially the wom-
en, report that they acquired HIV/AIDS 
through rape. They have been preyed upon 
by men who say that “a woman with a dis-
ability is only beautiful at night.” We have 
even learned of cases in which the parents 
of a woman with a disability will arrange for 
her defilement in a misguided effort to have 
grandchildren. We encourage those who 
have not tested positive to stay safe, while 
we link those who are positive with medi-
cal centres. While we condemn such activity 
during our workshops, we avoid exposing 
the victims publicly. 

Although the subject of condoms remains 
taboo in Uganda, MADIPHA provides 
training on their use. The condoms we use 
in our trainings as well as those we distribute 
to our members are provided by the Masaka 
District Health Department. We also inform 
participants of the value of condom use to 
prevent unwanted pregnancy and sexu-
ally transmitted diseases. One of the most 
important things we tell them is to wear it 
correctly and use it effectively. We also urge 
them to seek advice on other family plan-
ning methods as a couple from the health 
workers.

We facilitate peer support clubs, which cov-
er anywhere from three to seven villages per 
club. Our clubs are run by volunteers who 
are PWDs–with and without HIV/AIDS–
and family members of PWDs. These mem-
bers receive training on MADIPHA’s back-
ground, their roles, HIV/AIDS, disability, 
records management, and confidentiality. 

We currently have a total of 20 clubs in 
Masaka. Every three months, we contact the 
chair of each club for an update. Since we 
cannot reach every area easily (due to lack 
of resources), we rely heavily on the peer 
support clubs to work with our target audi-
ence. Club members counsel PWDs, advise 
caretakers/ parents, identify new clients, and 
check that PWDs who are HIV-positive are 
taking their medications.

Our peer support clubs also organize com-
munity dialogues. In most cases, these are 
smaller gatherings held within the commu-
nities on Sundays. Attendees sit on the grass 
or in chairs that they bring. We use the local 
language which is Luganda. The head of the 
club leads the discussion which can range 
from the challenges that parents and PWDs 
face to why the government is neglecting 
PWDs. Attendees are able to speak openly 
in a safe and supportive environment.

MADIPHA continues to face hurdles. The 
stigma facing PWDs at all levels of society 
is great. Stakeholders who could make a dif-
ference refuse to address the issue seriously 
even though the vulnerability and suffering 
of PWDs is known. 

The economic and psychosocial needs of 
children with disabilities living with and af-
fected by HIV/AIDS are nowhere near being 
addressed. They require medical care and 
counselling in addition to standard needs 
such as tuition, uniforms, and materials. 

24     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     25

Photo Credit: Disability Rights Fund



Lastly, MADIPHA has faces funding gaps 
hence limiting our ability to respond to 
needs of PWDs living with HIV/AIDS and 
their families as they occurred. It worsens 

with lack of means of transport to facilitate 
smooth running of field activities and to 
provide support to our volunteers running 
the peer support clubs and our members.

Michael Miiro is the technical advisor on HIV/AIDS, disability, and sexual and gender-based 
violence for the Masaka Association of Persons with Disabilities Living with HIV&AIDS. He 
has trained village health teams, health workers, and police in sign language, and held work-

shops about PWDs who are Living with HIV & AIDS as well as sexual- and gender-based vio-
lence against PWDs. He has worked with the local government on anti-poverty initiatives such 

as obtaining a grant for PWDs to start village and loan revolving groups, and giving PWDs 
goats, chickens, and vegetable and coffee seedlings to generate income. At the regional level, 

he worked with other stakeholders to lobby for changing policies that maintain exclusion and 
segregation of PWDs from society. Michael holds a post graduate diploma in community-based 

rehabilitation from Kyambogo University in Kampala and a bachelor’s degree in adult and 
community education from Makerere University in Kampala. He attended the 2017 HRAP.

Navigating the Refugee Crisis in Serbia

Marijana Savic
Serbia

Atina’s Approach to the Refugee Crisis 
Atina-Citizens Association for Combating 
Trafficking in Human Beings and All Forms 
of Gender-based Violence was founded in 
2003 as a feminist civil society organization 
with the mission to fight trafficking in hu-
man beings and to support victims. For 16 
years, Atina has been one of the most im-
portant actors in combating human traffick-
ing in Serbia. Our organization has provid-
ed thousands of victims and at-risk persons 
with legal assistance, education, economic 
empowerment, safe shelter, gender-based vi-
olence case management, psychological sup-
port, and other services. During this period, 
Atina was the only provider of safe accom-
modation for human trafficking survivors in 

Serbia. Many other actors, including Serbia’s 
state institutions, relied on our organization 
to refer victims to our programs. In 2015, 
Atina established its first social enterprise, 
the Bagel Bejgl Bakery shop, to provide pro-
fessional trainings and job opportunities for 
our beneficiaries. The successful bakery fi-
nances other Atina programs. 

Since 2015, over one million people from 
Middle Eastern, Asian, and African coun-
tries have crossed the Balkans en route to 
Europe. In September and October 2015, up 
to ten thousand migrants passed through 
Serbia on a daily basis. Although the route 
officially closed in March 2016, refugees 
continued to arrive in Serbia.

26     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     27



Our country became a temporary home for 
approximately 4,000 refugees and migrants, 
residing in 18 state-run asylum and recep-
tion centers. Almost half of the refugees and 
migrants were women and children, and 
their specific challenges and needs were of-
ten overlooked. Furthermore, the protection 
system in place lacked the capacity to iden-
tify and support those who had been traf-
ficked and exploited. 

Atina identified a lack of gender perspec-
tives in programming for the refugee crisis 
and responded quickly. We established mo-
bile teams, meeting refugees and migrants 
where they were. We provided ad hoc and 
long-term support to thousands of refugees, 
particularly to the most vulnerable, includ-
ing women and children who suffer from 
gender-based violence, exploitation, and hu-
man trafficking. All of our programming de-
signed for human trafficking victims became 
available to refugee and migrant women and 
children. Through this approach, we suc-
cessfully introduced a gender perspective to 
Serbia’s comprehensive response to the refu-
gee crisis, improved the position of refugees 
and migrants in society, and advocated for 
refugees’ and migrants’ rights.

Below, we share lessons based on our expe-
riences of how a human rights organization 
can adapt to meet emerging challenges.  

Support People Regardless of Official 
Status 
Atina supports all people in need, regardless 
of their legal, official, political, or other ad-
ministrative status. This policy traces back 
to our founding. We differentiate survivors 
by their needs, not by their formal 

identification status. Throughout the refugee 
crisis, we reached out to refugees, migrants, 
asylum seekers, women, and children with-
out any status or documents, unaccompanied 
minors, children with suspicious escorts, 
and others. The official system of protection 
presumes limited rights and adopts different 
legal approaches depending on the status of 
victims. We focus on meeting people’s needs 
first and foremost. Many women and chil-
dren refugees and migrants recognize Atina 
as a place to receive support regardless of le-
gal status. 

Focus on Individuals’ Needs 
Atina provides comprehensive individual 
long-term support to human trafficking vic-
tims. Individual case managers work with 
each beneficiary to develop a services plan 
tailored to that person’s needs. Services in-
clude 24/7 crisis intervention, placement in 
a safe house or alternative accommodation, 
legal representation, health and psycho-so-
cial support, and support in education and 
employment. Atina developed this individ-
ual approach prior to the refugee crisis and 
adapted it to the new context for refugees 
and migrants. 

Refugees and migrants come from culturally 
and linguistically diverse backgrounds. In 
response, Atina developed a new approach: 
cultural mediation. Through cultural media-
tion, we can better understand beneficiaries’ 
needs and respond in a culturally, gender-, 
and age-appropriate manner. Other organi-
zations recognizing the benefits of this

approach, sought our assistance in capacity 
building for cultural mediation. 

Serbia’s current mechanism of protection 
adopts a patriarchal approach toward women 
refugees and migrants. State services include 
gynecological examinations and pregnancy 
monitoring. They do not consider women’s 
overall mental and physical health nor are 
women informed of their rights. There is 
limited space for women to relax and come 
together outside of their role as “mothers.”

Don’t Wait for Others to Act 
The refugee crisis placed great demands on 
the system of protection and state institu-
tions. Facing new challenges, organizations 
lacked the knowledge and resources to pro-
vide immediate response. This response 
time lag potentially exposed refugees and 
migrants, especially women and girls, to ad-
ditional risks.

Atina was able to respond to refugees’ needs 
immediately by adapting our existing sup-
port activities to new realities. If a person was 
waiting on or facing challenges in accessing 
a medical examination, social assistance, or 
legal advice, Atina strove to get them to the 
right place. Atina monitored their access to 
services, aiming to minimize the risks and to 
prevent physical and psychological damage, 
violence, exploitation, and other criminal 
activities. By helping refugees and migrants 

early, Atina aimed to prevent violence and 
challenges later down the road.  

No system existed for identification, referral, 
and protection of survivors of gender-based 
violence. Atina trained professionals and ac-
tivists from different organizations on how 
to put on “gender lenses,” to recognize and 
react to situations of violence, to communi-
cate with women and children in crisis, and 
to refer them if needed. We focused on help-
ing other organizations to integrate a gender 
approach into their support for refugees and 
to recognize early signs that someone is in 
trouble.

A gender-sensitive approach recognizes that 
women’s needs may differ from men’s needs 
and that women may look for answers in a 
different way. Practitioners need to be sen-
sitized to the gruesome things that occur to 
victims and recognize the need not to only 
look for cases of gender-based violence or 
human trafficking. Women also require a 
supportive atmosphere to share their experi-
ences without fear. No one will approach an 
organization the first time and simply state: 
“Yes, I am a victim, I suffered such and such 
violence, I was raped there, and here I am 
now.” The current environment can be very 
threatening and non-supportive–beginning 
with the criteria for establishing who is a 
refugee and who is not a refugee.

We focus on meeting people’s needs first and foremost.

28     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     29



Both men and women face this challenging 
environment, yet there are differences in how 
women and men receive vital information. 
Men often hold information regarding refu-
gee status and hold the power to share the 
information. Arriving refugee and migrant 
women are less educated, with limited op-
portunities to go to school. They previously 
lived in a traditional environment where 
they were not allowed to communicate with 
others, especially other men. They may not 
know another foreign language and must 
rely on whoever is leading the way –whether 
it’s a smuggler, a well-intentioned person, or 
an abuser who led them on their journey. We 
sometimes meet young girls–estimated to be 
14-16 years old – who got married and preg-
nant on the journey. Yet, our system lacks a 
response for child marriages. 

Evolve Existing Programming Models to 
Meet New Needs 
Prior to the refugee crisis, Atina created lo-
cal teams to fight human trafficking across 
Serbia. The teams were comprised of rep-
resentatives of local NGOs that responded 
to local criminal activity and strengthened 
cooperation between national and local or-
ganizations. As refugees and migrants have 
found themselves in a “long stay” in Serbia, 
aka residency, we recognized the need to in-
tegrate them into local communities. We es-
tablished six local support teams for refugees 
and migrants. These teams were comprised 
of representatives from local organizations 
hoping to build ties between local Serbians 
and the refugee population, to maintain ac-
tivities designed for decreasing social dis-
tance, and to improve the overall position of 
refugees and migrants. Our work helped the 
integration of refugees and migrants, previ-
ously a taboo concept in public discourse, 
become more widely accepted. 

Marijana Savic is the founder and director of Atina-Citizens Association for Combating Traf-
ficking in Human Beings and All Forms of Gender-based Violence. She founded Atina to aid 
survivors of violence, exploitation, and human trafficking in Serbia. She established the first 
safe house for victims of trafficking in the country. Atina expanded its focus to also provide 

psychosocial, legal, and medical assistance to women and children feeling war and persecution 
at home. She attended the 2018 HRAP.

The Impact of Financing Legislation on NGO Operations

Mulshid Muwonge
Uganda

Across Africa today, civic space is shrinking. 
Governments are creating legal instruments 
to limit the activities of human rights de-
fenders (HRDs). These laws make it almost 
impossible to promote and protect human 
rights in Africa. HRDs are viewed as individ-
uals promoting western interests, supporters 
of opposition groups, challengers to incum-
bent regimes, and even traitors and threats 
to public morality and national security. 

This article focuses on the increasing use of 
Anti-Money Laundering (AML) and Coun-
ter-Terrorism Financing (CTF) regulations 
as a means through which HRDs and their 
organisations are targeted. There are con-
cerns over the effects on civil society organ-
isations of recommendations made by the 
Financial Action Task Force (FATF), a poli-
cymaking and enforcement body initiated 
by the Group of 7. Their recommendations 
are focused on combating money launder-
ing and countering the financing of terror-
ism. The FATF has adopted 40 recommen-
dations, including Recommendation 8 (R8), 
which evaluates country compliance with 
these recommendations. 

Recommendation 8 (R8) sets out a broad 
framework for regulation of the non-gov-
ernmental organizations (NGO) sector to 
prevent abuse by terrorists. The premise is 
that NGOs are seen as being particularly vul-
nerable to abuse for the financing of terror-
ism in a number of ways that FATF R8 sets 
out such as by being a conduit for funds, by 
obscuring diversion of funds, and by being a 
front for terror organisations. The tarring of 
the entire sector is contrary to the evidence 
and has been criticised by the NGO sector. In 
addition, R8 has had numerous unintended 
consequences as several governments have 
tightened rules on the NPO sector beyond 
what is under R8.

30     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     31



The organization I work with, Defenders 
Protection Initiative (DPI), has embarked 
on several programs for civil society organ-
isations in sub-Saharan Africa in general 
and Uganda in particular. These include: 

• A multi-sectoral dialogue with Uganda’s 
	 Financial Intelligence Authority of 
	 Uganda, compliance officers from 
	 local financial institutions, and civil 
	 society leaders to provide guidance 
	 on regulatory requirements. 

• A residential training workshop with 30 
	 civil society actors, including 
	 directors and finance officers of 
	 different organisations, aimed at 
	 understanding FATF and its impact 
	 on NGOs in Uganda.

• A three-day regional conference with 
	 NGO leaders from 13 African 
	 countries in Sub-Saharan Africa, 
	 focusing on the impact of FATF on 
	 NGOs. 

DPI is also researching the impact of Anti-
Money Laundering and Counter Terrorism 
Financing regulations on the operation-
alisation of NPOs in Uganda. The research 
aims to understand the awareness of NGOs 
on FATF and FATF-inspired legislation in 
Uganda.

Recognizing the effect of AML/CTF on the 
operations of NGOs, the following sugges-
tions should be taken into account: 

1) NGOs should seek knowledge on the 
	 existing legislation relating to money 
	 laundering and countering the 
	 financing of terrorism in their 
	 respective countries.

2) In most countries, NGOs are required to 
	 register with a Financial Intelligence 
	 Unit (FIU). Leaders should comply 
	 with the provisions of AML/CTF 
	 Laws at all times. Where possible, 
	 NGOs should establish dialogue with 
	 FIUs in their respective countries 
	 to facilitate a mutual understanding 
	 of the needs of civil society in 
	 comparison with the compliance 
	 requirements set forth by the 
	 regulator.

3) NGOs should also embark on the 
	 development of AML/CTF policies 
	 clearly defining the existing internal 
	 controls to ensure organisational 
	 integrity, financial transparency, and 
	 accountability.

4) Lastly, NGOs should adopt a risk-based 
	 approach to ensure protection against 
	 ML/TF. This process might include 
	 knowing the various beneficiaries of 
	 an organisation’s activities as well as 
	 knowing the donors and partners. 

Mulshid Muwonge is an associate consultant at Akijul (Enabling Change). He also manages 
special projects and strategic initiatives at Defenders Protection Initiative. He holds a MPhil in 
human rights and democratization in Africa from the University of Pretoria. He attended the 

2016 HRAP.

Advocacy Do’s and Don’ts from Bangalore

Chitra Balakrishnan
India

Background
This note outlines techniques, tools, ethical 
considerations, and strategies for advocacy 
work based upon my experiences as a found-
ing member of the Alternative Law Forum 
in Bangalore (ALF). 

In 1991, India’s economy was liberalized af-
ter more than 40 years of state protectionism. 
Bangalore grew as information technology 
hub. State-owned enterprises were disman-
tled and replaced by private industries. A 
semi-skilled workforce from rural areas was 
replaced by knowledge industry workers. It 
was a period of considerable flux, character-
ized by job losses and a workforce struggling 
to survive in the face of new 

developments. This decade also witnessed 
the consolidation of fundamentalist thought 
with the growth of the Hindu Right in India 
and in Karnataka, Bangalore’s home state.

Against this backdrop, ALF opened in 2000. 
The primary goal was to serve marginalized 
communities in Bangalore with a human 
rights approach. The group’s inspiration 
came from earlier generations of human 
rights law networks such as the Lawyers 
Collective, the Human Rights Law Network 
in Mumbai and Delhi, the work of human 
rights lawyers working on civil liberties 
from the 1970s onwards, and the local impe-
tus from Samvada, an organization working 
with rural and urban youth to sensitize them

32     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     33



development and human rights. As a non-
funded entity, our legal research work subsi-
dized our litigation and advocacy work. Our 
program focused on three main areas: liti-
gation, legal policy research, and advocacy, 
and capacity building through training.

The provision of legal aid services emerged as 
an offshoot of our initial programming. We 
staffed legal cells in the office of the depart-
ment of disabilities and the Elders Helpline 
initiated by the Office of the Commissioner 
of Police in Bangalore City as news of our 
work reached new constituencies.

Our Advocacy Work 
Some of the primary questions of advocacy 
work involve for what and for whom. Our 
advocacy efforts needed to be in harmony 
with organizational goals, thus the second 
question was important to us. Our advocacy 
focused on marginalized sections of society. 
While advocacy work can take many forms, 
all advocacy work is contextual. Strategies 
that work in a certain context may not work 
if conditions change. There is a need to be 
adaptable.

When we began, our advocacy work became 
possible due to strong civil society groups 
from a range of political ideologies (includ-
ing the Left, women’s groups, trade unions, 
an emerging sexuality minorities movement, 
and unorganized workers) that acted as 
pressure points. When we began our work, 
we believed that effective advocacy emerged 
from legal research that reflects marginal-
ized voices. Civil society groups could lever-
age our work to apply pressure for change.

DO’s
Building a Broad Base through Civil Society 
Alliances 
While alliances must be built around issue-
based advocacy, there is a much more fun-
damental task to create broad-based allianc-
es for their own sake. This lends authenticity 
to one’s work and opens up avenues of sup-
port from across a range of political dispen-
sations on particular issues. Nurturing our 
links with the domestic workers’ union, asy-
lum dweller’s rights group, and sexual mi-
nority groups created mutually supportive 
relationships.

Embracing the Many Roles of a Human 
Rights Lawyer 
Effective advocacy comes not just from pre-
senting lucid arguments in court but also 
from going out and understanding on-the-
ground realities of petitioners. One of our 
early cases sought an intervention to prevent 
the government acquisition of agricultural 
land for an expressway. Our group partici-
pated in farmers’ protests against the state’s 
acquisition of land. A second case sought 
compensatory relief for workers of a reputed 
gold mining company who were being pres-
sured into a voluntary retirement scheme. 
We attended trade union and civil society 
group meetings for the workers and visited 
workers’ homes. Our work with petitioners 
provided vital insights and opened up op-
portunities for continued engagement out-
side of the court room. 

Highlight Marginalized Voices  
Incorporating voices of marginalized groups 
increased our organization’s credibility. Our 
early work included a study of labor court 
and higher court decisions that affected 
workers. This research ultimately supported 
amendments to the Industrial Disputes Act 
by the Center for Worker’s Management, an 
organization collaborating with the Second 
Labor Commission appointed by the Gov-
ernment of India. To conduct research, we 
reviewed court judgements and met with 
and recorded the narratives of leading trade 
union representatives, activists, and commit-
ted lawyers working on labor issues across a 
range of cities and locations. We conducted 
similar studies on the status of domestic 
workers and sanitation workers using care-
fully designed questionnaires and surveys. 
Our collated fact-finding reports were used 
at the national and international levels, in-
cluding the International Labor Organiza-
tion’s work to draft the Convention for Do-
mestic Workers.
  

Seek Local Funding 
Funding for advocacy work is best mobilized 
from the people and civil society groups 
committed to social justice. With local do-
nations, we paid for pamphlets and public-
ity materials. Refraining from using external 
funding for advocacy raises credibility and 
promotes accountability and transparency.
 
DON’T
Don’t Take Away Local Ownership 
The most sustainable advocacy model places 
affected people at the center of the process. 
We must enable them to take leadership 
at all levels of activity while still providing 
competent and sound back support in terms 
of legal opinions and drafting assistance. 
This would include activities such as leading 
meetings, decision making, and strategizing.

Chitra Balakrishnan co-founded the Alternative Law Forum, a pro-bono human rights law 
practice based in Bangalore to respond to issues of social and economic injustice. In 2004 she 
was named a Chevening Scholar. Based in Bangalore, Chitra is currently a research consul-

tant for the Centre for Women and Law at the National Law School of India University. She is 
working on a research project that examines how law universities can encourage more students 

to provide legal aid to marginalized communities. Chitra attended the 1996 HRAP.

While advocacy work can take many forms, all advocacy work is contextual.

34     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     35



Adapting to Your Community

Aehshatou Manu
Cameroon

Keep It Local

As an educated Mbororo woman in Camer-
oon, I have an obligation to improve the lives 
of the indigenous peoples of Cameroon. No-
mads dependent on traditional cattle rear-
ing, the Mbororo living in Cameroon are 
estimated to number more than one million 
people—nearly 12 percent of the population 
of Cameroon—according to the Interna-
tional Work Group for Indigenous Affairs. 
While the Mbororo live primarily along the 
borders with Nigeria, Chad, and the Central 
African Republic, they can be found in all 10 
regions of Cameroon. 

While I strive to adapt my trainings to the 
community in front of me, I face many chal-
lenges. In spite of concentrated efforts by 

my organization, the Mbororo Social and 
Cultural Development Association, to edu-
cate the Mbororo over the past 25 years, the 
majority remains illiterate. I have worked in 
villages in which only a handful of people 
have attended primary school. Our culture 
prohibits me as a woman from speaking on 
certain topics—such as sex education and 
family planning—to audiences that include 
men. I must adjust the format of trainings 
according to local community norms. In 
some areas where it is inappropriate for me 
to lead a training, I have to downsize my 
training from a meeting format to work with 
only a few people at a time. I am constantly 
mindful of the local languages when enter-
ing a community—for example, speaking

in Bantu to a Baka community can be prob-
lematic. 

We must work across multiple fronts to 
improve the lives of the Mbororo. In 2017, 
we founded a literacy program for women in 
the Centre Region, one of the 10 regions of 
Cameroon, to increase their independence. 
The program raised the women’s confidence. 
Later in the year, they enthusiastically par-
ticipated in a training program that high-
lighted the importance of participating in 
the elections in 2018. 

At my organization, my primary areas of 
responsibility are the economic empower-
ment of women and issues surrounding the 
girl child. To stress the importance of educa-
tion as well as the need for women to meet 

their responsibilities as citizens of Camer-
oon, I always use the examples of our (few) 
female leaders in the Mbororo community. 
I even use myself as an example to encour-
age my young sisters to go to school and to 
continue to promote and protect the rights 
of indigenous people and to involve them-
selves in community well-being. Much still 
remains to be done in certain regions. While 
awareness raising and sensitization cam-
paigns have helped to improve the situation, 
the nomadic way of life makes it difficult to 
attend school. For those who do manage to 
complete primary school, it is financially 
and logistically challenging for them to con-
tinue their education as secondary schools 
are usually found in the big cities. 

Aehshatou Manu is the advocacy and gender desk officer for Lelewal Foundation and the 
women’s coordinator and women’s wing president at the Mbororo Social and Cultural Develop-
ment Association, both indigenous peoples’ organizations in Cameroon. Her areas of expertise 
are women’s and girls’ rights, environmental issues, the economic empowerment of women, and 
girl child education. She earned a bachelor’s degree in law at the University of Yaoundé. She at-

tended the 2016 HRAP.

36     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     37

We must work across multiple fronts to improve the lives of the Mbororo.



Making the Local Case for Our Rights

Esther Adhiambo
Kenya

In 2015, I founded the Initiative for Equality 
and Non-discrimination (INEND) in Mom-
basa, Kenya, to bridge the gap between sex-
ual and gender minorities (SGMs) and soci-
ety at large. Our work is desperately needed 
in Kenya’s coastal region where mobs have 
repeatedly attacked people based on their 
sexual orientation and gender identity. In at 
least six incidents between 2008 and 2015, 
mobs in the coastal counties of Mombasa, 
Kwale, and Kilifi attacked or threatened 
LGBT people and health workers serving the 
LGBT community without an adequate re-
sponse from authorities. Politicians and reli-
gious leaders have even encouraged motor-
cycle operators to commit violence against 
SGMs. 

Instead of focusing our sensitization train-
ings on the rights of those who frequent such 
clinics and the LGBT community, we work 
with the perpetrators of violence—mainly 
motorcycle operators and public transport 
operators—to highlight the rights accorded 
to all Kenyans by our country’s constitution 
and laws. We have found it is easier to con-
nect with our target audience by taking this 
focus instead of referring to regional and in-
ternational human rights mechanisms.

In our introductory training, we highlight 
the Bill of Rights in the Constitution of 
Kenya. We look at Article 20 which clearly

applies to every person: “Every person shall 
enjoy the rights and fundamental freedoms 
in the Bill of Rights to the greatest extent 
consistent with the nature of the right or 
fundamental freedom.” The language is 
straightforward and easy to understand. The 
lack of jargon makes it easy to explain dur-
ing sensitization that all Kenyans include 
gay, lesbian, bisexual, transgender, and in-
tersex individuals.

We also highlight Article 27: “Every person 
is equal before the law and has the right to 
equal protection and equal benefit of the 
law.” We explain that even perpetrators of 
violence against the LGBT community are 
protected by the law. We use real-life exam-
ples to make the point. We stress that when 
it comes to arbitrary arrest and unlawful de-
tention, everyone is vulnerable —not just the 
SGMs. We point to the detention and ethnic

profiling of Somalis, which the state claims 
are part of its efforts to combat terrorism. 
We have found people are more willing to 
become our allies when they realize that 
they too are vulnerable. 

Human rights work evolves around the law. 
While I am not a lawyer by training, I have 
made sure to seek assistance from individu-
als and partners who are lawyers. We recruit-
ed an advocate of the High Court to serve 
on INEND’s five-member board. When legal 
assistance is needed, we turn to her first. 

She is well versed and has assisted in devel-
oping training material for many organiza-
tions including the Kenya Human Rights 
Commission and the National Gay and Les-
bian Human Rights Commission. As the 
founder and executive director of INEND, I 
take very seriously my responsibility to read 
and study the local laws as well as regional 
and international laws so that I can continue 
to lead from a position of knowledge and 
understanding. 

Esther Adhiambo has been in the Lesbian Bisexual and Queer movement for nearly a decade, 
having previously worked at Persons Marginalized and Aggrieved Kenya and now at the Ini-
tiative for Equality and Non-Discrimination (INEND). She attended the 2014 HRAP. Jeffrey 
Wambaya, who attended the 2016 HRAP, and Pepe Onziema, who attended the 2018 HRAP, 

serve on the INEND board.

38     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     39

Photo Credit: Jonathan Torgovnik



Human Capital
Volunteers on the Frontlines of Your Organization

Delphine Djiraibe
Chad

Introduction
In 2007, I founded the Public Interest Law 
Center (PILC), the first organization of its 
kind to provide low-cost and pro bono le-
gal counseling to poor Chadians. We focus 
on women who face issues including child 
custody, domestic violence, spousal support, 
rape, defamation, and wrongful termina-
tion. On the frontlines of our organization, 
we have more than 250 volunteer paralegals 
in 14 cities including N’Djamena, the capi-
tal of Chad. They provide low-cost and pro 
bono legal advice, alert us to cases that re-
quire more significant legal aid, and offer 
“know-your-rights” trainings to the com-
munities we serve. I would like to share with 
you how we run our volunteer paralegal pro-
gram, which is the backbone of our work. 

Recruitment, Selection, Trainings, and the 
Final Exam 
PILC works with women’s groups, human 
rights organizations, and religious entities to 
identify suitable candidates. We ask them to 
propose candidates based on their ability to 
write and speak French, their interpersonal 
skills, and their location (they need to live 
in the communities we serve). We also strive 
for 80 percent of the application pool to be 
female since the overwhelming majority of 
our clients are women. Even though the po-
sition is a volunteer one, it is highly coveted 
because those who complete the training

pass the final exam become paralegals. 

After a thorough review of the candidates, 
a subset is chosen to attend the trainings 
led by PILC staff who travel to each of the 
communities we serve. The 16-day training 
program is comprised of modules covering 
the following: human rights, women’s rights, 
and children’s rights; and the right to health,  
the right to education, and the right to a 

healthy environment. Those who complete 
the training program are then given one 
month to prepare for the final exam, which 
is also held in each of the 14 communities 
we serve. The exam consists of presenting a 
case to a jury comprised of trainers, at least 
one judge, and a representative of the local 
administration. Based upon their perfor-
mance during the “case,” the jury then de-
cides who will join PILC as a volunteer para-
legal. We hold a public ceremony for those 
selected. The ceremony is attended by rep-
resentatives of civil, military, religious, and 
traditional authorities as well as civil society 
organizations and political parties. During 
the ceremony, the paralegals are charged in 
their roles as legal aid providers. They also 
sign a non-binding commitment to uphold 
their duties. 

Training and Inclusion in PILC’s Mission
Over the years, PILC has trained a total of 
308 paralegals. As of 2017, 80 percent of 
those trained continue as PILC paralegals. 
PILC strives to integrate the volunteer para-
legals into the organization’s operations. 
Their work is regularly monitored by one 
PILC staff member. On a quarterly basis, 
PILC staff and experts travel to the field to 
assist and evaluate paralegals in their work. 

Paralegals are closely involved in the evalua-
tion of PILC’s work and the development of 
projects. 

Acknowledgement of their Contribution
PILC paralegals are highly valued in their 
communities and they are in great demand. 
The judicial and traditional authorities even 
rely on them to settle some disputes. 

Accomplishments
During the last 10 years, PILC paralegals 
have sensitized more than 15,000 people 
through their community trainings and pro-
vided legal advice to more than 2,000 people.

Challenges
Some paralegals have begun to demand com-
pensation for their efforts. Until now, PILC 
has made available a small amount of money 
to buy telephone credits and to pay for local 
transportation costs as needed. While some 
paralegals have resigned, most of them say 
they like the work and are willing to fulfill 
their role on a voluntary basis. They say they 
are proud to be of service to their 
communities. 

Delphine Djiraibe is internationally recognized for her work as a human rights lawyer and 
chief attorney at the Public Interest Law Center in Chad, as well as co-founder of the Chad-

ian Association for the Promotion and Defense of Human Rights. She has been working on the 
Chad-Cameroon Oil and Pipeline Project since its inception and has been advocating social, 

economic, and environmental rights in Chad and for World Bank accountability and corporate 
responsibility in the disbursement of oil revenues. As a chief attorney at PILC and former presi-

dent of the Chadian Association for the Promotion and Defense of Human Rights, Delphine 
was part of the coalition that pursued the former dictator Hissène Habré and held him account-

able. She attended the 1999 HRAP.

40     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     41



Working with an Intern

Chhing Lamu Sherpa
Nepal

When our organization, Mountain Spir-
it, began hosting interns, we faced a steep 
learning curve regarding how to plan for, 
host, and manage interns so that all involved 
benefitted. 

With time, we adapted our approach to in-
ternships. In the summer of 2017, Stepha-
nie Kim, a student at Columbia University, 
volunteered with us for nearly two months. 
Our organization discussed our expecta-
tions regarding the interns’ responsibilities 
and planned her orientation, inclusion in 
society-at-large, and housing. 

Our team’s approach led to the most benefi-
cial and effective internship experience to 
date. Below, we provide advice for inviting 
an intern to join your organization. 

Consider Carefully the Possibility of 
Hosting an Intern 
We recommend that your organization care-
fully consider in advance whether it should 
invite an intern to join the organization.

Can you devote staff time to an intern? 
An intern should be integrated into the orga-
nization as well as supervised and mentored.

Staff time will have to be devoted to the in-
tern so you must decide as an organization 
if this is feasible. Can one staff person be the 
intern’s primary contact for the duration of 
the internship? 

What do you want an intern to do? 
Within the organization, decide what tasks 
you would like the intern to be responsible 
for as well as the outputs you’d like the intern 
to have produced by the end of the intern-
ship. It is very important to take into consid-
eration the intern’s skill set, your needs, and 
the time frame for the internship as you de-
velop objectives for the internship. It is also 
very important to consider in advance any 
requirements the intern may have—especial-
ly if the intern is pursuing the internship for 
credit. Some schools allow their students to 
earn credit for their internships. You should 
know in advance how this requirement af-
fects your plans for what the intern will do. 
We recommend you pursue internships in 
which you have the ability to communicate 
in depth with the intern in advance to make 
sure the fit is mutually agreeable.

Can you identify a suitable living 
arrangement for the intern? 
Your organization should bear some if not 
all responsibility for identifying the intern’s 
living arrangement for the duration of the 
internship. Can someone at the organization 
host the intern? Can you identify a reliable 
host family? All of our previous interns and 
volunteers were first-time visitors to Nepal. 

We took it upon ourselves to identify suit-
able host families for our interns. 

How to Find an Intern
Our most successful internship experience 
came unexpectedly from our pre-existing 
relationship with Columbia University. Our 
contact at Columbia advertised our intern-
ship posting and connected us with interest-
ed students. While our contact at Columbia 
conducted the first round of interviews, the 
final decision rested with our organization 
and the intern. In the past, we did not vet 
students, which resulted in disappointment. 
Our advice: be strategic. Consult with other 
organizations that may have hosted interns. 
Ask your international partners for advice 
and connections. Random inquiries did not 
work for us.

Before the Intern Arrives In-Country
Congratulations! You and the intern have 
agreed that a match has been made! Now 
what? 

Calibrate your objectives to the intern 
Now that you know who your intern is, make 
sure that the objectives your organization set 
earlier mesh with what you have discussed 
with the intern. Do you need to fine-tune 
your objectives for the intern? Does the in-
tern have skills that might be better utilized 
to another assignment? It is best to think this 
through carefully before the intern arrives 
and to make adjustments. 

42     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     43

An intern should be integrated into the organization as well as supervised and 
mentored.



Communicate with the intern 
If there is a significant interval of time be-
tween the time you and the intern agree on 
the internship and the intern’s arrival in-
country, your organization should consider 
keeping in contact with the intern. 

Our organization communicated on a week-
ly basis via email with our interns to keep 
them updated on what we are doing in the 
interim. This helps us to integrate the intern 
into the organization.

Consider carefully what kind of living 
arrangement can be offered to the intern
In our case, we arrange for the intern to live 
with a host family throughout the duration 
of the internship. It is incumbent on the or-
ganization to make sure the host family will 
provide the student with a suitable, support-
ive living arrangement. The organization 
should discuss with the host family any costs 
they may incur while the student is with 
them—such as food. In our case, we agree 
with the host family on the costs in advance 
and cover them. We also ask the host family 
to try and cook at least one dish from the 
intern’s home country early on so that the 
intern feels at home and welcome. Find out 
dietary restrictions in advance so that host 
family is not surprised. 

The Intern Is Here!
We have hosted interns for periods of at least 
eight weeks. From our experience, it is best 
to have a structured orientation for the in-
tern to set the tone for the entire internship.
 

Pick up from airport and introduction to 
host family
The host organization should pick up the in-
tern from the airport and introduce the in-
tern to the family. 

Hold a briefing for the intern with your staff 
On the intern’s first full day, we organize a 
briefing. We ask as many staff as possible 
to attend to welcome the intern, to explain 
their roles, and to provide an overview of 
what is coming up in the immediate days as 
well as over the course of the internship. We 
devote time to explaining security issues of 
concern such as theft and to providing some 
cultural information to the intern. From the 
beginning, we make sure the intern knows 
how to get in touch with their primary point 
of contact as well as other staff members. 

Tips for the Duration of the Internship
Coaching and mentoring
The intern’s supervisor or mentor should or-
ganize a formal meeting at least once a week 
to discuss the intern’s progress as well as 
look at the overall internship. The supervisor 
should take primary responsibility for mak-
ing the intern feel secure and comfortable 
enough to ask questions or talk about any 
difficulties. We also encourage the supervi-
sor to promote an open-door policy so that 
the intern can feel comfortable talking to the 
supervisor outside of the meeting time. 

Promote interaction with the 
community-at-large
What can you do to integrate your intern into 
the community that you serve? See if your 
partners and stakeholders will invite your 
intern to their meetings so that the intern 
can learn about the community-at-large.

Communicate with the host family
We communicate with the host family 
throughout the course of the internship. It 
is important that the family is informed in 
advance about any late nights the intern may 
have due to work. We never want our host 
family to be waiting for an intern to return 
home. We also stress to the intern the im-
portance of communicating directly with 
the family about any personal travel or late 
nights.

Closing Thoughts
Our most recent intern experience was suc-
cessful because we learned from earlier expe-
riences. Among the many benefits an intern 
can bring, we have benefitted from having 
an intern who brought us a new perspective 
to our work, helped with social media and 
publications, and raised our organization’s 
profile through speaking engagements we 
arranged for the intern. We wrote this arti-
cle in the hope that other organizations will 
benefit from our experience. 

Chhing Lamu Sherpa is the chair of Mountain Spirit, a human rights organization that defends 
the rights of rural communities in Nepal with a strong focus on supporting indigenous women. 

She attended the 2016 HRAP.

44     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     45



Everyone You Meet Can Play a Role

Twesigye Jackson Kaguri
Uganda

As a child, I never imagined that I would 
build schools to educate orphans in my coun-
try. Growing up in the highlands of western 
Uganda, my family lived without electricity 
and water. My parents did everything pos-
sible to make sure that their five children at-
tended school. They sold their livestock to 
buy us shoes and pencils, which we consid-
ered luxuries. 

As my education created new opportuni-
ties for me in the USA, the HIV/AIDS epi-
demic devastated Uganda. The epidemic 
left one million orphans in an area the size 
of the state of Oregon. Two of those victims 
included my siblings. Every family had suf-
fered loss due to the disease. 

Even though I had made a life in the USA, 
I was responsible for my deceased brother’s 
three children. During a trip home, many 
people asked me to help support children or-
phaned as a result of AIDS epidemic. I knew 
the best way to help them was to make sure 
they received an education. In 2002, I sought 
donors to build a school, but everyone I ap-
proached was reluctant. My former wife 
and I used our savings to build the first two 
classrooms. In 2003, we opened the Nyaka 
School with volunteer teachers and a dream 
to expand to a primary school.

Once I had photos of the school and stu-
dents, fundraising became easier. I took a 
professional development course to learn

about the principles and techniques of fun-
draising or how to make the ask. I spoke to 
everyone I met about Nyaka. I was invited 
to join the Bloomington North Rotary in In-
diana. This helped me to meet people who 
were interested in helping others. Rotary 
and church members, my main early sup-
porters, were invaluable to scaling the Nyaka 
program. 

I conducted networking and speaking en-
gagements around the clock to ensure a 
steady funding stream for Nyaka. I learned 
that individual donors could be more gen-
erous than foundations, and I am indebted 
to several individual donors who believed in 
our dream and support me to this day. Un-
der their guidance, we built Kutamba, our 
second primary school, and the Blue Lupine 
Library. Nyaka also succeeded due to local 
support in Uganda. In an area where church-
es run many schools, I made Nyaka non-de-
nominational so that everyone is welcome. 
Annual fundraisers in Kampala brought na-
tional support for the school. Government 
officials, retired teachers, and business own-
ers helped us along the way.

In 2010, I published my first book, A School 
for My Village, to spread the word about 
Nyaka. In 2012, I was recognized as a CNN 
Hero, followed by numerous invitations, 
awards, grants, and honorary degrees. With 
this recognition, I was able to quit my full-
time job and devote myself to Nyaka. We built 
Desire Farm to provide food for the schools, 
opened the Mummy Drayton School Clinic 
to offer medical care to the community, and 
broke ground on a secondary school.

The construction of the Nyaka Vocational 
Secondary School is complete. Students from 
our first class graduated from university. We 
have 765 children enrolled in our system, 
and we are helping over 7,300 grandmothers 
provide for their orphaned grandchildren.
Not everyone is a donor. Just like a sports 
team, Nyaka has a team owner, coaches, 
staff, players, volunteers, cheerleaders, and 
spectators. I involve everyone who is willing 
and able. Nyaka now has a volunteer or do-
nor in every state of the USA—and on each 
continent. I attribute this to my willingness 
to tell the story of Nyaka to everyone I meet. 

46     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     47

Photo Credit: Matt Stauble

I involve everyone who is willing and able.



Joining a Movement Respectfully

Aung Myo Min
Myanmar

I was in exile for 24 years because of my 
commitment to human rights and equal-
ity. A few years ago, I was able to return to 
Myanmar and continue my struggle. When 
I returned, I felt both excitement and worry. 
I was concerned about how to continue my 
human rights work given the new political 
situation—a new government headed by 
civilians but backed by the military. Since I 
had spent the previous two decades in ex-
ile, I did not have many colleagues inside the 
country who would stand by me. 

One of the first things I did when I returned 
home was to be clear with myself about what 
it was that I could contribute to the human 
rights movement and to the other activists. 
They did not know me well. Instead of tell-
ing them who I was and what kind of skills 
I had to offer, I tried my best to work with 
them and to contribute as much as I could 
to their organizations and the overall move-
ment. I was able to contribute my experi-
ence with developing advocacy strategies 
and conducting human rights education to 
LGBT and women’s rights organizations. 
Seeing is believing, rather than talking and 
listening. After working together, the hu-
man rights activists inside the country came 
to know me and my skills. I learned how I 
could complement and enhance their work 
rather than compete with them.

Building a strong network is an essential part 
of your human rights advocacy work. Since 
Myanmar is a country with systematic hu-
man rights violations, we have many human 
rights issues to advocate. Due to the previous 
military government, it is not easy to build 
trust—even among the activists. However, 
the inclination to collaborate and coordinate 
was so strong that we were able to organi-
cally form a strong network. Given every-
one’s enthusiasm, ideas, and propensity to 
talk, the network benefited from a facilitator 
who brought us together, linked our efforts 
and causes, and helped us to find consensus. 
The facilitators who have worked best have 
great concentration and active-listening and 
problem-solving skills and are fair. A good 
facilitator is able to set up a safe and trusted 
space.

Twesigye Jackson Kaguri was born and raised in Uganda in the village of Nyakagyezi. A gradu-
ate of Makerere University, Kaguri co-founded the human rights organization, Human Rights 

Concerns, to help victims of human rights violations in Uganda and to educate the public 
about their rights. In 2001, he founded the Nyaka AIDS Orphans Project in response to the 

devastating effects of AIDS in his hometown. The organization provides free education to chil-
dren who have lost one or both parents to HIV/AIDS. In addition to two primary schools and 
a secondary school, Nyaka also operates two libraries, a farm, a nutrition program, a medical 
clinic, two clean water systems, and a support program for the grandmothers who care for as 
many as 14 children at a time. Since founding the project, Kaguri has also become an author. 

In A School for My Village, he shares how he came to build the first school and the struggles he 
faced during the first few years. In 2014, he published “Sitwe Joseph Goes to School,” a children’s 
book about a young HIV/AIDS orphan who dreams of going to school. When not visiting the 
schools in Uganda or working at his office in Okemos, Michigan, Kaguri travels the globe to 
speak with students and supporters about the organization. He was named a CNN Hero in 

2012 and the winner of the Waislitz Global Citizen Award in 2015. Kaguri attended the 1996 
HRAP.

48     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     49



Advocacy was a very new term when I re-
turned to Myanmar in 2012. People had 
come to believe that street demonstrations 
and underground human rights movements 
were the only ways to challenge the gov-
ernment for change. This is what they had 
learned when there had been no space to en-
gage with the government. As a small chan-
nel of engagement with the new government 
became possible, activists started thinking 
about other possible advocacy methods and 
strategies. We found it incredibly important 
and useful to work together to analyze the 
situation. When we achieved a common un-
derstanding of what it was that we wanted 
to do, we were able to plan strategically. Ef-
fective advocacy has no universal formula. 

Based on experience, we have found that 
systematic planning made our advocacy 
is the most effective it could be. The art of 
advocacy is not taught through workshops 
alone. Advocacy issues need to be articu-
lated in creative ways to inspire others and 
motivate action. While advocacy trainings 
impart tools, advocates must provide the 
spark. Creative, evidence-based advocacy 
works best. We have used theater and music 
as platforms to highlight human stories. Ar-
tistic performances can send a strong mes-
sage to people by touching their hearts while 
strong evidence in the form of facts and fig-
ures informed by serious research can influ-
ence decision-makers.

Aung Myo Min is a prominent human rights educator and activist who has spent many years 
advocating for LGBT rights and children’s rights. He is the founder of the Human Rights Educa-

tion Institute of Burma and the executive director of Equality Myanmar, which conducts hu-
man rights education programs to engender a culture of tolerance, peace, and dignity. Myo Min 
was a student protester in the 1988 uprising against Myanmar’s military regime, and joined the 
Myanmar Students’ Democratic Front. He spent 24 years in exile before returning to Myanmar 

in 2012. He attended the 1993 HRAP.

Human Rights Education
Building Bridges After War

Kemal Pervanic
Bosnia and Hercegovina

I was not born in a free society, but I never 
experienced any direct threats to my life. 
Growing up in the village of Kevljani in 
north western Bosnia in the former country 
of Yugoslavia, I never imagined that some-
day someone—let alone my neighbours and 
former schoolteachers—would try to kill 
me. 

At age 24, I was stripped of my rights and 
detained in two concentration camps dur-
ing the war in Bosnia. While held in the in-
famous camp called Omarska, I witnessed 
people disappearing day and night—as if 
they were fish, not humans. To bear witness 
to my fellow human beings killing one other 
for sport devastated my spirit and took away 
my understanding of humanity. I no longer 
trusted myself let alone anyone else. 

I decided to do something about it because I could and because I cared.

50     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     51

I learned how I could complement and enhance their work rather than compete 
with them.



Trust Yourself First
After my experience in the concentration 
camps, I understood that all human beings 
are capable of murder. I needed to recover 
from that trauma before I could think of 
starting a new journey. Without learning to 
trust myself again, I was unable to focus on 
reconciliation or peacebuilding with my for-
mer enemies. I had to fight against all kinds 
of nightmares for a long time before I got 
to the point of trusting my own thoughts 
again. Once I got to the point, I began to 
look around and saw that there were people 
I trusted—people I could approach to realize 
my work. 

Know What Motivates You
During my first two post-war visits to Bos-
nia, I realized that the youth were the biggest 
victims of the recent war. Most of them were 
born after the war or were too young dur-
ing the war to remember what happened. 
Their parents, teachers, and community and 
religious leaders were telling them untruths. 
With the wrong signposts, the future of our 
security was uncertain. I decided to do some-
thing about it because I could and because I 
cared. I wanted to help the young people to 
develop mutual understanding and respect 
for their own benefit and to safeguard us 
against future threats and acts of violence. 

Recognize and Accept What Won’t Work
Initially, I wanted the adults from my com-
munity to come together and share their sto-
ries—to rehumanize each other and 
eventually to reconcile. I came to under-
stand that people were not ready to talk at 

that time. While I was committed to mak-
ing a difference, I did not want to impose my 
agenda on them. I started thinking out of the 
box.

Innovate—But with a Caveat!
Having realized that getting previously war-
ring sides to talk was not possible, I started 
to think about pursuing social change with-
out words. The arts could provide a safe neu-
tral space where young people could create 
common experiences through practical ac-
tion—and without political interference! 
The arts could also inspire the young people 
to unleash their imaginations and creativity 
through opportunities to write, act, sing, and 
dance. Through the arts, they could come to 
know and understand one another. 

I took this new plan to two schools from pre-
viously warring communities. As luck would 
have it, the head teachers I approached un-
derstood that the arts as a path to mutual 
understanding and security. 

In hindsight, my plan was too ambitious, I 
had wanted to start with the toughest cases. 
I was lucky in that these two head teach-
ers understood that the long-term goal was 
reconciliation. I am not sure we could have 
continued our partnership with the schools 
had the first art camp failed. Realizing that 
I might have risked too much at the onset, 
I suggest it might be better to start with a 
modest pilot project to test the water first.

Luck, Faith, and Planning
This work is tough. Sometimes you can work 
for years and see no results. I worked with 
very little money for a long time and had 
to deliver projects on a shoe-string budget. 
Often times, I did not pay myself. I did not 
mind because I was not doing it for my own 
good. Operating in a highly volatile environ-
ment, I learned the importance of planning 
and preparing in advance. My reputation 
prior to the war counted for a lot—and I was 
careful to take care of it even as my respon-
sibilities and dealings with many partners 
grew. I was a village boy with a solid reputa-
tion that grew as I brought highly educated 
people from England to Bosnia to work with 
me. 

Looking Forward 
The mistrust caused by the war continues 
to pervade all levels of life in Bosnia today. 
While some continue to accuse, others con-
tinue to defend what transpired. Very few 
people have been willing to meet somewhere 
in the middle, but I wonder if where they 
meet needs to change. Over one thousand 
children gathered under a big carnival tent 
as part of the annual week-long art camps 
we offered from 2009 to 2011. Since that 
time, more than 150 children and 20 teach-
ers have attended our annual three to four-
month theatre projects. The big red tent may 
not be the right venue for everyone, but the 
message that all are welcome to come and 
express themselves has been the right one 
for these children. 

Kemal Pervanic is the founder and executive director of Most Mira (Bridge of Peace) as well as 
an author and filmmaker. During the Bosnian War, he was held in two concentration camps, 
including the notorious Omarska. When the war ended, he moved to London. Ten years later, 
he returned to Bosnia-Hercegovina where he was alarmed to find misrepresentations of what 
had transpired in the country formally known as Yugoslavia. Determined to steer the youth 
of Bosnia-Hercegovina away from a future of division and hate, Kemal founded Most Mira 

to bring children of different ethnic backgrounds together through the arts. Kemal is currently 
working on his second documentary film. His first, Pretty Village, examines the effect of the 
Bosnian War on the residents of his village in north western Bosnia-Hercegovina, Kevljani. 

Kemal chronicled his wartime experience in The Killing Days (Blake Publishing Ltd., London, 
1999). He attended the 2012 HRAP.

52     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     53



Healing through the Arts in El Salvador

Carlos Santos
El Salvador

happening in El Salvador. Social movements 
began to protest the military dictatorship 
that had ruled El Salvador since the begin-
ning of the century. Protesters flooded the 
streets, and the government responded with 
shrapnel. Every day I bore witness to hun-
dreds of people dying in the streets. In 1980, 
the opposition called for an armed rebellion. 
The war began under the shadow of death. 
Hundreds of mutilated bodies were dumped 
in the streets, covering every corner of the 
country. With very few weapons, the guer-
rillas faced a powerful enemy who was sup-
ported by the USA.

At the age 16, I began to study theatre at 
the National Center of Arts, where liberal-
ism was the norm. My studies and my peers 
helped me to gain new perspectives on what 
was happening around me.

On my birthday, September 15th, most Latin 
American countries celebrate independence 
from Spain. As a child, many people told me 
that I was destined to be a patriot. 

Just before my third birthday, El Salvador 
and Honduras briefly went to war. Though 
the Football War (La Guerra del fútbol) was 
brief, I have never forgotten my first sighting 
of the planes circling the sky. Nearly 50 years 
later, the images of those planes—now blur-
ry and yellowed in my mind—return to me. 

I discovered a passion for literature at a 
young age. I’ve been writing short stories 
and poems since elementary school. At the 
age of 11, I won my first contest in literature. 
I wrote about nature and love. As I grew 
older, my writing began to reflect what was

The state-controlled radio and television 
called the rebels “traitors” and “our coun-
try’s bad children”—yet, I began to identify 
with them. Even though my birthday fell on 
the day of liberation, I no longer felt that my 
country considered me a patriot. 

I began to write plays for a student theatre 
group. We presented the plays in schools, 
parks, and squares. One day we were cap-
tured by police, who identified themselves 
as members of the death squad. We spent 
one month in an underground cell. They ac-
cused us of being rebels and tortured us ev-
ery day. I suffered all kinds of degradations. 
We were then sent to a prison that held a lot 
of political prisoners. We remained there for 
one year. During this time, I wrote plays and 
staged them inside the jail even as the police 
abused and threatened us on a daily basis. 

When I left prison, I knew I had to leave 
El Salvador. It was well known that death 
squads hunted released political prisoners. I 
went to Mexico and studied at the universi-
ty. I continued writing fiction, short stories, 
and plays. I won several literary prizes and 
contests. After four years in Mexico, I moved 
to Canada, where I lived for 20 years.

I returned to El Salvador in 2007 and be-
gan to work as a journalist. I realized that 
my experience was not unique—thousands 

of Salvadorans had been adversely affected 
as I had been. I founded the Association for 
Survivors of Torture (Asociación Salvador-
eña de Sobrevivientes de Tortura-ASST). 
Along with other artists who had survived 
torture, we decided to use the arts to edu-
cate the public about what had happened in 
our country and to help survivors of tortures 
and their families heal.

We have organized plays and art exhibitions 
all over the country. A few years ago, we 
toured the country with the exhibit “Nun-
ca más en El Salvador,” which uses papier-
mâché sculptures of people to show torture 
techniques used during the years of state 
violence.

The arts have been a good tool for me as a 
survivor, for those who have experienced 
torture, and for educating the public-at-
large. I have written plays that are rooted in 
the stories of survivors. I have a lot of mixed 
emotions when I write. It is cathartic. The 
most emotional part for me has been the 
public’s reaction to my plays. One time, a 
mother thanked me. She said she had never 
wanted to know how her daughter had been 
treated in jail until she heard about my play. 
After seeing it, she finally understood what 
her daughter had endured, giving her un-
derstanding and finally closure.

Carlos Santos is the founder and president of the Salvadorian Association of Survivors of Tor-
ture, which provides psychological care to survivors of torture and their families and investi-

gates human rights abuses. He is the creator of a webpage called the Yellow Book, which docu-
ments the names of victims of injustice and abuse by the state. Carlos has a degree in literature 

from the National Autonomous University of Mexico. Through Scholars at Risk, he studied 
international law and human rights law at the University of York in 2013. He attended the 

2016 HRAP.

54     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     55

The arts have been a good tool for me 
as a survivor, for those who have ex-

perience torture, and for educating the 
public-at-large.



Human Rights Education in Law Schools in Mexico

Carlos R. Asúnsolo Morales
Mexico

Even though Mexico has recently signed a 
number of human rights treaties and added 
a groundbreaking constitutional amend-
ment in 2011 that recognizes the human 
rights protected in the international treaties 
signed by Mexico, the human rights situ-
ation in Mexico has never been more dire. 
In 2016, the Inter-American Commission 
on Human Rights published a report docu-
menting a wide range of abuses in Mexico, 
including: disappearances, extrajudicial ex-
ecutions, torture, and insecurity for women, 
children, migrants, human rights defenders, 
and journalists. The report concluded the 
situation in Mexico amounted to a “crisis of 
gross human rights violations.”

For those of us working at the Centro de Es-
tudios sobre la Enseñanza y el Aprendizaje 
del Derecho (Research Center for the Teach-
ing and Learning of the Law-CEEAD), the 
question is, how can we diminish the gap 
between this advanced regulation in hu-
man rights and the reality of millions of 
Mexicans? There is no easy answer to this 
question. We see it as a problem of effective 
implementation and application of the hu-
man rights constitutional reform. To break 
the cycle of impunity, a strong legal system 
that applies international standards on hu-
man rights is required. 

The problem is that, as the United Nations

Council of Human Rights has pointed out, 
most lawyers, including those who work at 
the judicial branch, do not seem to routinely 
invoke international human rights law. This 
situation clearly reflects a form of cultural 
resistance which can be altered only through 
the provision of a sound legal education with 
an international human rights focus. The 
Special Rapporteur concludes that interna-
tional human rights law should be an obliga-
tory part of the curricula of all law schools.

At CEEAD, we see law schools as key part-
ners in the task of reducing the gap between 
legal standards and reality. According to our 
data, more than 1,770 institutions of higher 
education offered law degrees during the 
2016-17 academic year. 

This means that Mexico has opened one new 
law school every week over the past 34 years!

Unfortunately for Mexico, the number of 
law schools does not correlate to the quality 
of education or legal practice. 

Improving legal education hasn’t been a pri-
ority for the Mexican government or uni-
versities. Legal education, including human 
rights, continues to be done in a traditional 
way—through lectures and the memoriza-
tion of legal concepts. The curricula do not 
reflect the main changes to the Mexican le-
gal system of the last 20 years, such as the 
human rights constitutional amendment 
and the incorporation of the international 
dimension. Only a small percentage of law 
schools have incorporated the contents of 
the constitutional reform.

Law schools are educating lawyers without 
the proper tools and knowledge to solve cur-
rent problems societies are facing, especially 
when it comes to human rights issues.

To respond to this necessity, in 2015 CEEAD 
started the project Strengthening Human 
Rights Capacities in Mexican Law Schools 
with the main objective to contribute to the 
implementation of the human rights consti-
tutional amendment in legal education.

CEEAD convened a working group of hu-
man rights experts from eight institutions of 
higher education (public and private); five 
public institutions, including the Supreme 
Court and state commissions of human 
rights; and three civil society organizations, 
including CEEAD, to develop a human 
rights education model for law schools to 
consider. In 2016, the group met a total of 
four times in Mexico City, as well as com-
municated electronically, to discuss ques-

tions such as: What is the best way to teach 
human rights in law schools? How many hu-
man rights courses should be in the curri-
cula? What kind of extracurricular activities 
should universities organize? While the dis-
cussion was grounded in the Mexican con-
text, we invited professors from Argentina 
and Spain for some sessions for the sake of 
comparison.

CEEAD’s human rights team collected the 
outcomes of these meetings and developed a 
human rights education model for Mexican 
law schools to consider. The model includes 
a proposed curriculum of two human rights 
courses (with suggested syllabi), a teaching 
manual for law school professors, and a pro-
posal for clinical education. 

For me, the most important part of our work 
is teaching how to teach human rights. Us-
ing the teaching guide that we developed, 
we have been organizing workshops with 
law school professors to provide tools that 
can strengthen human rights education in 
the classroom. So far, we have trained more 
than 250 professors throughout the country.

CEEAD’s model includes two human rights 
courses. Recommended for the first se-
mester, Contemporary Problems of Human 
Rights aims to raise awareness among stu-
dents about human rights issues. The second 
one, simply called Human Rights, covers the 
national and international dimensions of 
human rights. 

56     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     57

For me, the most important part of our 
work is teaching how to teach human 

rights.



Finally, the model includes a practical educa-
tion element based on the suggestion of the 
human rights clinic of the National Autono-
mous University of Mexico, which is a mem-
ber of the working group on human rights 
education in legal education. While we do 
not suggest there is a single way to imple-
ment clinical education, the main objective 
remains engaging students in the practice of 
human rights.

The model is being implemented through 
workshops CEEAD organizes with mem-
bers of the working group who still serve as 
advisors on the project and assist in other 
ways such as the workshops. The three ob-
jectives of the workshops are to raise aware-
ness about the impact of the human rights 
constitutional amendment of 2011 on legal 
education, to provide teaching techniques 
on how to teach human rights and 

implement clinical education, and to advise 
university officials on how to incorporate 
human rights content in their curricula. 

Every law school is different, so we don’t 
ask universities to fully incorporate as it is 
the educational model. We have to consider 
their specific circumstances and context in 
order to give an advice that can help them. 
Also, universities have to adapt the contents 
to their main interests.

By the end of December 2017, we organized 
a total of four workshops around the coun-
try, trained more than 200 law professors 
from a number of schools, and started the 
process of incorporating the model with five 
law schools. 

Carlos R. Asúnsolo Morales is the human rights project leader at the Research Center for the 
Teaching and Learning of the Law. Carlos holds a master’s in human rights from Universidad 
Carlos III de Madrid and a law degree and a master’s in applied public management from the 

Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey. He attended the 2017 HRAP.

Investing in the Youth, Investing in Our Future

Inna Hudaya
Indonesia

The only way to predict the future is to create 
it. If we want a bright future, we must invest 
in young people, advocate for their rights, 
elevate their voices, and encourage their 
participation in all sectors of development. 
We at Samsara, the feminist organization I 
founded in Indonesia to promote sexual and 
reproductive health and rights, recognize 
this and adhere to the following principles.

Meaningful Participation of Young People 
Samsara relies on the participation of wom-
en and young people to ensure the success 
of its mission. Women and young people are 
involved in decision-making as well as de-
signing, implementing, and monitoring pro-
grams. We have a youth quota for the orga-
nization and another for our board. 

Diversity and Inclusivity 
We ensure diversity among the youth at 
Samsara. We look at gender identity, sexu-
al orientation, race, beliefs, and ethnicity. 
Through diversity, we challenge ourselves 
to be as effective and representative as pos-
sible. A variety of opinions and approaches 
enables us to connect with our beneficiaries. 

Evidence-based Advocacy 
Every person has a story, and every story is 
data. Listen to each story with your heart 
and use your knowledge to transform it into 
data. We at Samsara present data not only as 

According to the United Nations website, 
“There are about 1.8 billion young people 
between the ages of 10 and 24–the largest 
youth population ever.” It is only natural 
that our young people will become leaders, 
actors for development and peacebuilding, 
and stewards of the earth. If we want them 
to realize their full potential, we need to in-
vest in them and remove barriers that pre-
vent them from reaching their full potential. 
Youth face serious challenges including ac-
cess to education, jobs, and healthcare. They 
are among the most vulnerable groups in 
terms of sexually transmitted diseases, men-
tal health problems, unplanned pregnancies, 
early marriage, and maternal mortality.

58     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     59



numbers but also as human stories. While 
data is powerful, it can sometimes be less 
meaningful when it comes as a number or 
a statistic, especially in countries where oral 
literature is far more familiar to the popula-
tion. Data affects your way of thinking, but 
stories affect your emotions. At Samsara, we 
use a mix of both for more effective advoca-
cy work. We transform the stories of women 
who use our services into data and stories. 
When we present our data at national and 
international conferences, we incorporate 
the human element too through case stories.
 
Linking, Learning, and Collaboration 
If you want your advocacy efforts to have 
impact, you need to have allies and connect 
with intersectional issues. Thanks to tech-
nology, we are able to connect with people 
around the globe. Linking with and learn-
ing from other organizations at the national 
and international levels widens our perspec-
tive, improves our work, and enhances our 
advocacy. At Samsara, we have collaborated 
with similar organization in Latin America, 
Africa, and Asia. Together, we initiated a 
Global Hotlines Meeting to share best prac-
tices, forge alliances, and develop a support 
network. 

Raising and Highlighting the Voices of 
Young People 
Put the faces and voices of young people on 
the frontlines of your work. Connect them 

with the network, expose them to the me-
dia, and send them to meetings and confer-
ences. As a feminist organization focusing 
on youth sexual and reproductive health and 
rights, we ensure that we have young women 
as media representatives. 

Creative Communication Strategies 
We adjust our language to the person or or-
ganization we are meeting with. For example, 
the language we use when meeting with gov-
ernment officials differs from the language 
we use with communities. While Samsara 
promotes women’s bodily integrity and au-
tonomy, we talk in terms of public health, 
economy, and women’s participation in de-
velopment when we meet the government. 
It’s important to adjust the language of your 
message so that both parties can benefit. 

Foster an Enabling Environment for 
Creativity and Growth 
Samsara has created an enabling environ-
ment for creativity and growth. We provide 
opportunities for our staff to experiment 
with their ideas for the programs. We have 
a small budget for experimental programs. 
After two years of employment, we provide a 
three- to six-month break known as a float-
ing period during which staff are allowed to 
take time off from work, move to another 
division, or work with another organization 
while their original position is guaranteed. 

Self-care and Stress Management
Accept the fact that advocacy work is stress-
ful and sometimes very frustrating. Our 
work is not only stressful due to the sensitive 
issues we are dealing with but also because 
most of us work more than eight hours per 
day for very little financial gain. Moreover, 
advocacy needs time to see progress—it’s 
not short-term work. Sometimes our work 
can be undone due to the political situation. 

We may have to start again from scratch 
due to a change in government. We have 
developed a self-care and burnout manage-
ment program for our organization. Sam-
sara believes that the well-being of the staff 
is crucial to the success of the organization. 
We created a Burnout Prevention Program 
which includes off-site recreational activities 
once a month, individual and group therapy 
sessions with a psychologist, and mandatory 
paid leave of five working days every three 
months. While every organization has dif-
ferent resources, it is important to create a 
safe space to talk and share your frustrations.

Inna Hudaya is the founder and director of Samsara, a feminist organization based in Indone-
sia that promotes body autonomy and sexual and reproductive health and rights. In 2007, she 
founded askinna.com, a website for women seeking abortion services in Indonesia. One year 

later, she set up Indonesia’s first hotline for safe abortion information. With Samsara, she works 
directly with women at the grassroots level. Inna also established the SRHR (Sexual and Repro-

ductive Health and Rights) School in Yogyakarta and then expanded the program from Java 
to East Indonesia through the SRHR Satellite Program. In 2013, she received a fellowship from 

Ashoka. She attended the 2017 HRAP.

60     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     61

The only way to predict the furture is to create it.



Promoting Youth Civic Participation in South Sudan

Benson Khemis Soro Lako
South Sudan

South Sudan has one of the world’s young-
est populations, with 74 percent of the total 
population below the age of 30. The country’s 
young people face high rates of illiteracy, im-
prisonment, early marriage, drug abuse, and 
HIV incidence. 

Community Empowerment for Rehabilita-
tion and Development-South Sudan (CE-
FoRD-South Sudan) was founded in 2005 
as a drama club immediately after the Com-
prehensive Peace Agreement. We started 
the organization to inform young people 
about the need for their civic participation 
in South Sudan. CEFoRD places youth at 
the forefront, empowering them to become 
good citizens, building their capacities, and 
preparing them to take leadership roles in all 
sectors of the country. 

We started with a small dream but scaled 
up rapidly. At the beginning, we relied on 
membership contributions for funding. In-
ternational NGOs also supported us, there-
by helping to sustain the organization. The 
positive reactions that our program received 
encouraged us in the face of persecution, ar-
rest, and harassment. 

We started in Yei County in Central Equa-
toria State. We eventually expanded to four 
counties. By 2014, we were working in five 
counties of Western Equatoria State. Our 

work has received financial support from 
the Open Society Initiative for Eastern Af-
rica and the National Endowment for De-
mocracy.

We have grown CEFoRD’s programming 
through community forums, public lec-
tures, radio debates, sports for peace ini-
tiatives, school debates, youth conferences, 
peace dialogues, and interfaith meetings. 
Our expansion has been driven by youth de-
mand across South Sudan’s states. We have 
expanded into new states, leveraging youth 
networks from our existing programming. 
We strive to create a space for youth to de-
velop their skills so that they can eventually 
participate in governance processes and in 
other aspects of life in South Sudan.

We measure our impact by focusing on the 
number of young people participating in our 
programming. Since our establishment, we 
have reached as many as 25,000 young peo-
ple. We collect testimonies and document 
positive activities that our youth are engaged 
in. For example, we keep track of our young 
people who have gone on to establish their 
own businesses or to pursue higher educa-
tion. Some of them now hold high positions 
in the government while others are active in 
conflict mitigation. 

In West Equatoria State, a youth participant 
in our programming is currently the youth 
leader of a newly created state. Another 
serves as director general in the Ministry 
of Youth Culture and Sports. Three partici-
pants now work as division administrators 
across three counties. They are ambassadors 
of our organization.

After the massive displacement that oc-
curred in 2016, our work in Central Equa-
toria State is limited to Yei County. Many of 
the youth that we worked with in the past 
are now based in refugee camps in Uganda. 
These youth have established organizations 
and are building awareness throughout the 
camps on peaceful co-existence through 
participatory drama and music. 

Benson Khemis Soro Lako is a co-founder of Community Empowerment for Rehabilitation and 
Development-South Sudan (CEFoRD-South Sudan), which has the mission to create a well-
empowered, united, and peaceful society with youth as the primary target. He attended the 

2015 HRAP. 

62     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     63

CEFoRD places youth at the forefront, empowering them to become good citizens, 
building their capacities, and preparing them to take leadership roles in all sectors of 

the country.



Young People as Catalysts for Change in the Niger Delta

Colins Edozie Imoh
Nigeria

Background 
While the Niger Delta region is an economic 
engine, it still has high levels of poverty, vio-
lence, and unrest. The Niger Delta’s historic 
conflict stems from long-standing human 
and environmental rights abuses that im-
pede the region’s social and economic de-
velopment.  While an uneasy peace has pre-
vailed since the 2009 amnesty declaration, 
militancy is on the rise and there is little 
change in the life of the common person.

Amidst an ever-increasing cycle of violence, 
there is a growing disillusionment with de-
mocracy, especially among the Niger Delta’s 
youth. In response, the Centre for Human 
Development and Social Transformation 

(CHDST) organizes human capital devel-
opment workshops on conflict prevention, 
good governance, and peacebuilding. The 
workshops aim to develop strategies for pre-
venting and managing conflict while pro-
moting democratic practices.

Protect Our Future Project
CHDST’s “Catch Them Young” philoso-
phy seeks to teach the youth techniques for 
peaceful co-existence and dialogue. We ad-
dress government programming gaps and 
facilitate the empowerment of young people 
as agents of change. The Centre organizes 
workshops on conflict resolution, peace 
education, democracy, governance, and hu-
man rights.

Interventions: Roundtables with 
Parliamentarians
In line with empowering young persons with 
knowledge and skills on democracy and good 
governance, CHDST organizes Roundtables 
with Parliamentarians. This initiative brings 
together young people between the ages 
of 11 and 19 with representatives from the 
House of Assembly. These young students, 
who will become future leaders, develop an 
understanding of and respect for the rule of 
law and civic responsibility. Young people 
emerge from the project as educated citi-
zens engaging with diverse and competing 
perspectives—all in harmony with building 
strong democratic institutions.

Interventions: Youth Peace Camp
According to the UN Human Development 
Index, young people under the age of 15 
constitute about 46 percent of Nigeria’s total 
population. Research conducted by CHDST 
indicates that students in the Niger Delta are 
prone to violent behavior. The “Protect Our 
Future” project is based on the premise that 
if students know theirs right, they can be a 
powerful voice for promoting and sustain-
ing democratic values and a culture of peace. 

The project begins by examining internal 
school practices and creating forums to 
discuss student rights and responsibilities. 
CHDST also provides training on skills re-
quired for a functioning democracy (such as 
statue drawing, elections, and monitoring). 
Through such trainings, facilitators educate 
students about their role in electing their 
own representatives and leaders. Trained 
students form a network of peace clubs 
across schools to share ideas and involve 
more students. CHDST organizes a peace 

CHDST’s “Catch Them Young” 
philosophy seeks to teach the youth 

techniques for peaceful co-existence and 
dialogue.

camp during summer recess.

CHDST’s peace camp brings together select-
ed students from across Niger Delta states 
in a friendly atmosphere. Sessions consider 
four values of education: learn to know, learn 
to do, learn to be, and learn to live peace-
fully. CHDST uses a participatory approach, 
and the trained facilitators assist in interac-
tive activities, workshops, and role-plays.

The project aims to teach young people the 
tenets of good governance, the rule of law, 
and peaceful living. It envisages using the 
peace camp/club experience as a vanguard 
to turn schools into democratic communi-
ties.

Testimonials from the Camp for Peace
I would like to conclude with testimonials 
from students who participated in CHDST’s 
projects. Adolphus Amonoibuomi: “I see 
that the peace camp is not just for learning 
how to build peace but how to be a positive 
youth.” Kaesor Barista: “I learned a whole lot 
and am using this opportunity to thank the 
sponsors of peace camp for giving me this 
privilege of being taught how a young per-
son like me can help in peace resolution in 
the society.” Udealor Chioma: “I thank the 
facilitators, the teachers, and sponsors for 
making it possible for us to be happy, stay 
healthy, and develop self-confidence to be 
able to defend ourselves in public.” 

64     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     65



Obubo Faith: “Peace camp has given me new 
ideas; it was so educational. I have learned 
how the youth can imbibe the culture of 

peace. The camp was also competitive be-
cause of the debate. This brought new and 
useful ideas”. 

Colins Edozie Imoh has worked in various youth-based organizations and was involved in the 
setting up of the Africa Network of Young Peace Builders, a continental initiative that joins the 
efforts of young people in more than 40 African countries for the purpose of building peace and 
actively collaborating in the search for the non-violent resolution of conflicts. He was awarded 
the Winston Fellowship in 2003 to attend the Summer Peace Building Institute of the Eastern 
Mennonite University in the USA. He holds a master’s in conflict transformation from EMU 
and an MPhil in environmental management from the University of Cape Town. In 2019, he 

completed a doctorate in peace education with a minor in research and measurement from the 
University of Toledo in the USA. His long-term goal is to establish a center in the Niger Delta, 
which will be involved in training, research, and advocacy in the areas of environmental and 

conflict management. He was a member of the 2011 HRAP.

The Power of Symbols

Bakary Tandia
Mauritania/USA

Introduction
The strength of human rights advocates lies 
in their moral integrity and in the strate-
gies, techniques, and tools that they employ. 
Symbols are an important aspect of human 
rights advocacy. If used strategically and re-
spectfully, they have the potential to unify 
and galvanize. 

I am a proud co-founder of The Abolition 
Institute, an organization committed to 
combating slavery and human trafficking. 
We have relied on symbols to raise aware-
ness about slavery and human trafficking. 
We leverage the symbolism of our annual 
award to help us to do our work with greater 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Honor Role Models
The Aichana Abeid Boilil Award is named 
after the first woman rescued from slavery by 
our partner organization in Mauritania, SOS 
Esclaves. By naming the award after Aichana 
(pictured above), The Abolition Institute has 
turned her into a historical figure and a role 
model who has become an inspiration to 
many in bondage as she has become a hero 
in the struggle against slavery. 

Symbols are an important aspect of 
human rights advocacy.

66     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     67

Telling Your Story



Recognize Activists and the Movement
We hold our annual awards ceremony on 
President Abraham Lincoln’s birthday, Feb-
ruary 12th, to recognize those who are car-
rying on his legacy by fighting modern slav-
ery. Since our inaugural awards ceremony 
in 2014, we have recognized individuals for 
their work as modern-day abolitionists. Past 
awardees include former Illinois Lieutenant 
Governor Sheila Simon, who has worked 
diligently to clear the names of Illinois abo-
litionists convicted of the ‘crime’ of helping 
slaves to freedom; Carolyn Santos, a high 
school student who raised significant mon-
ey and awareness for anti-slavery programs 
from her school, church, and community; 
and Majid Mustafa, a Muslim community 
leader in Chicago’s Rogers Park neighbor-
hood who put his own safety at risk to help 
law enforcement agencies bring to justice 
members of a powerful international hu-
man trafficking ring that was operating in 22 
states in the USA.

Conduct Public Awareness Campaigns
Our annual awards ceremony doubles as a 
public awareness campaign around the issue 
of slavery. In conjunction with the ceremony, 
we organize speaking events with the award-
ees in academic, religious, and community 

settings as well as conduct advocacy visits to 
legislators.

Expand Partnerships
We seize on the ceremony to create a net-
working space to build new partnerships, 
which are vital to the survival of any advo-
cacy organization. The 2017 ceremony was 
held at the law firm of Latham & Watkins, 
which has worked with organizations world-
wide to combat slavery and human traffick-
ing for more than 25 years. The 2018 cer-
emony was held at the DuSable Museum 
of African American History in Chicago, 
which is the only major independent insti-
tution in Chicago established to preserve 
and interpret the historical experiences and 
achievements of African Americans.

Organize Fundraising 
The awards ceremony allows The Abolition 
Institute to raise funds to support its pro-
grams. Though the primary goal of fund-
raising seems to be the collection of funds, 
it is important to underscore that fundrais-
ing for the purpose of human rights is more 
than that: It is a great opportunity to educate 
the audience about the issue that led to the 
event.

Originally from Mauritania, Bakary Tandia is a human rights activist in the movement 
against slavery and racial discrimination. Tandia works as both case manager and policy 

advocate at African Services Committee in NYC. As a case manager, he assists clients newly 
diagnosed with HIV in accessing health care, housing, and supportive services that enable them 

to regain their health and build productive lives. As policy advocate, Tandia works to raise 
awareness of public health and human rights issues in the African community and to empower 
newcomers to understand and protect their rights as immigrants. He has extensive experience 
in community organizing, coalition work, and building strategic partnerships across diverse 

communities. He attended the 2010 HRAP.

Self Narratives and Documentation in Human Rights
Discourse in Africa

Samuel Matsikure
Zimbabwe

Background
The LGBTIQ movement in Africa began 
three decades ago. After small pockets of ac-
tivists emerged in South Africa, the move-
ment spread throughout the continent. 
Despite draconian laws existing in many 
African countries, the LGBTIQ movement 
has gained traction and visibility in the past 
decade. 

This has not been an easy road. Some young 
states have yet to embrace human rights. 
LGBTIQ persons remain marginalized from 
human rights discourse. Laws inherited from 
colonial legacies, such as ‘sodomy laws,’ re-
main in place. For some governments, these 
old laws protect Africanism from Western 
influence. Governments across Africa have 
also amended laws to curtail LGBTIQ rights, 
criminalizing advocates.

Narratives of same sex practices and diverse 
gender identities are evident in the African 
historical record, yet African governments 
continue to publicly deny these narratives. 
Today, most Africans can find LGBTIQ nar-
ratives in regional or international inde-
pendent media, yet local publications often 
avoid these stories. Few local African writers 
have taken on same sex relationships, fear-
ing a lack of market, censorship, or a lack of 
support from publishers. When these writ-
ers take on LGBTIQ subjects, they are nega-
tively portrayed or stereotyped. 

If only foreign writers express local narra-
tives, local practices may be misinterpreted. 
Local people must write their own stories 
through their own understanding of the 
contexts, languages, and social nuances that 
shape their communities. LGBTIQ people 
must control their own narratives to shift 
the current perceptions that hinder the ad-
vancement of sexual minorities.

The Power of Ownership 
LGBTIQ people and activists in Africa must 
write their own narratives, bringing to the 
fore their own understanding of sexuality, 
gender, and same sex practices. They need to 
own their narratives in social media, print, 

68     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     69



television, and oral knowledge and informa-
tion sharing. People who can identify with 
these localized narratives, language, images, 
and signs may change their perceptions of 
LGBTIQ persons and appreciate the univer-
sality of human rights that are inclusive in 
modern Africa. 

The current discourse in Africa on human 
rights is divisive. People tend to align with 
a traditional ethos and religious practices 
that are acceptable to the majority at the ex-
pense of minorities. Ownership and control 
of these narratives and struggles can change 
the levels of acceptance, tolerance, and in-
clusion in Africa. 

In Mozambique, South Africa, Uganda, Ke-
nya, Zambia, and Zimbabwe, local percep-
tions changed once LGBTIQ people gained 
visibility in the media, even within public 
health discourse surrounding HIV. With 
more visibility for LGBTIQ people, these 
countries produced national HIV strategic 
plans that recognized these groups as vul-
nerable and acknowledged the importance 
of providing health care. Key populations 
health programs targeting men who have 
sex with men have been established. The rec-
ognition and inclusion of LBGTI people in 
South Africa’s constitution brought a beacon 
of hope to neighboring states.

Telling Personal Stories through New 
Media 
New media formats have transformed hu-
man rights reporting, documentation and 
self-expression in the past decade. LGBTI 
activists can record and share local 
experiences on sexuality, gender, coming 
out, dealing with families, human rights 

violations and access to justice. This allows 
hidden stories of struggle, acceptance, and 
change to be heard. 

GALA is an organization established in 1997 
in South Africa. GALA aims to document 
the stories of LGBTIQ persons. Another 
organization documenting these stories is 
called None on Record in Uganda These sto-
ries are not easily accessed in the public do-
main or bookstores across Africa.

Documentation and Evidence-Based 
Reporting 
Human rights documentation has become 
a priority for LGBTIQ organizations in Af-
rica. Human rights defenders can use both 
evidence-based documentation and expres-
sive self-narrative to advance their work. 

GALZ, an LGBTI association in Zimbabwe, 
has used both approaches in its advocacy 
work. GALZ has strengthened its evidence-
building and reporting capacity in docu-
menting human rights violations. GALZ will 
submit all future reports to Zimbabwe’s Hu-
man Rights Commission, in an effort to spur 
action on cases and to improve the rights of 
minorities. The participation of GALZ at the 
UN has elevated its standing back home. 

The violations reports produced by GALZ 
between 2011 to 2018 have enhanced its ad-
vocacy for social inclusion and to affect pol-
icy and law reform. . GALZ has managed to 
harness the resiliency of community mem-
bers to tell their lived realities through the 
spoken word during sensitization sessions 
with policymakers, health workers, religious 
and cultural leaders in Zimbabwe. 

Conclusion
The role of the narrative in creating social 
change cannot be underestimated. In Zim-
babwe, LGBTI persons living with HIV took 
to pen and paper as they expressed their 
struggles through a book entitled “Beyond 
the Differences: Men who have Sex with Men 
and Women who have Sex with Women 
Experiences with HIV and AIDS.” Young 

people contributed to a booklet entitled 
“Out in Zimbabwe: Narratives of LGBTI 
Youths in Zimbabwe.” The youth booklet 
was launched at a gallery in Harare amongst 
civic groups and the public. A positive re-
sponse greeted the initiative. More initia-
tives such as this one are needed if we are to 
change perceptions within communities and 
throughout societies.

Samuel Matsikure is the program manager at Gays and Lesbians of Zimbabwe. He has dedi-
cated the past 16 years to working within LGBTI communities in a turbulent environment. 

He is a past chairman of African Men for Sexual Health and Rights, a regional coalition of 19 
organizations working on health and HIV for men who have sex with men (MSM). He also 
served on the Global Forum on MSM and HIV now called M-PACT Global Action for Gay 

Men’s Health and Rights. He earned a bachelor’s of science with honors in sociology and gender 
development studies from Women’s University in Africa. He holds diplomas in higher education 
from the University of Zimbabwe and in systemic family therapy from the Zimbabwe Institute 

of Systemic Therapy. He attended the 2016 HRAP.

70     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     71

LGBTIQ people and activists in Africa must write their own narratives, bringing to 
the fore their own understanding of sexuality, gender, and same sex practices.



Film: The Right Vehicle for My Advocacy Work

Musola Cathrine Kaseketi
Zambia

My Story
Film has the power to build or to destroy. As 
a director, I have witnessed lives change for 
the better and hope brought to the helpless.

As a little girl, I enjoyed acting and singing. 
I wrote and directed projects from primary 
school through college. Little did I know, I 
was being ushered into using art as a tool for 
human rights advocacy. While still a baby, I 
was disabled. As a child, I had no idea I had 
a disability. My family and friends saw me, 
not the disability. I only begin to see the dis-
ability in me after going to boarding school. 
The school authority treated girls with dis-
abilities differently. They were lodged in the 
sick bay. Luckily, my mother advocated for 
me to be accommodated in the dormitories 
with the so-called “normal” girls.

When I was given an opportunity to recite a 
political poem I had written, “Namibia Shall 
Soon Be Free” to the first president of Zam-
bia, Dr. Kenneth Kaunda. When I saw him 
shed tears, I realized that art can evoke emo-
tions. I have been involved with film since 
1999. Through this journey I have seen de-
bates being provoked, lives change, confi-
dence and hope gained. How?

Public Engagement 
When people from the community watch 
our movies, we create a public space where 
viewers—including villagers and traditional 
leaders—meet as equals on common ground 
and discuss issues. In some communities 
where residents have entertainment through 
alcohol and fights, the screenings create 
community cohesion and a safe positive en-
vironment. People forget their differences 
while watching the movie, thereby creating a 
peaceful environment. Those who are lonely 
feel a sense of belonging to a family. In urban 
areas, viewers from all walks of life come to-
gether for the movies. 

A community screening of the short films 
“Tuso-Help” and “Long Wait for Justice” 
were held in Muwishi village, located 19 km 
from Kabwe Central Province of Zambia. 
These films focus on mental illness due to 
gender-based violence and delayed court-
cases in response to gender-based violence.

Nearly 500 villagers gathered at an old wom-
an’s homestead to watch the film and engage 
in discussion. It was amazing to witness vil-
lagers themselves point out negative tradi-
tional aspects that need to be revisited be-
cause they promote GBV, abuse, early child 
marriages, and discrimination.

Representing Local Voices with 
Quality Film 
Audiences respond positively to African sto-
ries told through good quality films made 
in Africa. They are proud to see that peo-
ple they know are responsible for the films. 
Above all, viewers believe in the issues and 
energetically discuss how the films relate to 
their daily lives. 

Public Awareness 
Films have increased public awareness by 
telling stories that may have otherwise been 
unknown or not often thought about. Film 
provokes debate on issues that are difficult 
to discuss, especially in villages where it is 
unusual to discuss certain topics with all age 
groups around. Even old people talk about 
issues that are not often considered in pub-
lic. The same old people, who say it is a ta-
boo, open up and speak in public.

We raise awareness on disability, sex, and 
relationships. In most villages, you do not 
talk about sex in public. Women and girls 
with disabilities are not expected to love or 
to be loved. It is even worse to fall pregnant 
because in most communities they are less 
women. The discussion was based in the fact 
that they are human beings too and have 
feelings. It was a heated debate.

As a result of this discussion, we have been 
receiving reports, especially of sexual abuse, 
among girls and women with intellectual 
and mental health disabilities. We pursued 
one case, in which a 45-year-old HIV-pos-
itive man raped and impregnated a 13-year 
old girl with an intellectual disability. He was 
sentenced to prison for 18 years. 

Film’s ability to raise awareness around a par-
ticular issue is critical in breaking the bar-
rier for both individual change and broader 
social change. An 89-year-old woman from 
Isoka, about 1000 km from Lusaka, reflected 
on the impact: 

“Our husbands in the name of respect for 
tradition have abused us long enough. I 
would not like my children and grand-chil-
dren to go through the same. We do all the 
house chores, collect firewood, work in the 
fields and many more and maybe he is just 
chatting and drinking with friends. When 
comes home he beats you forgetting to serve 
salt alongside his nshima (similar to por-
ridge), My community and I will fight and 
talk about negative abuse traditional beliefs.” 

Social and Attitude Change 
Social and attitude change is the ultimate 
goal of most of our issue-based films. Some 
of our audiences have changed their way of 
living or left the streets after watching our 
films. Some have become bearers of the mes-
sage, spreading the information received.  
During the premiere of “Suwi,” a film with a 
sub-theme on disability, we brought persons 
with disabilities, including street beggars, to 
the theatre. Two weeks after the screening, a 
group of more than 30 women came to the 
office and announced that they wanted

72     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     73



to leave the street and required assistance to 
start new lives. Some of these women left the 
streets. They are women who now educate, 
defend, and promote disability rights. 

Legislative Change
Audiences sometimes pressure legislators 
to change or to create policy after viewing 
issue-based films. Viewers have gathered 
themselves with courage and confidence to 
approach authorities. Two films, “Tuso” and 
“Long Wait for Justice,” have played a role in 
advocacy for changing legislation. 

“Long Wait for Justice” focuses on issues 
of gender-based violence (GBV) faced by 
women with disabilities. The film helps to 
illustrate that the Anti Gender-Based Vio-
lence Act, 2011 does not address women and 

girls with disabilities. This prompted the for-
mer Minister of Gender and Child Develop-
ment, the Honorable Professor Nkandu Luo, 
to revisit the act.

The theme of “Tuso” is how GBV can lead 
to depression and other mental health is-
sues. The Mental Disorders Act of 1951, a 
discriminatory piece of legislation, remains 
in place in Zambia. “Tuso” is shown at work-
shops, conferences, and high-level meetings 
of decision makers to continuously lobby for 
government to repeal the act. 

When people relate to the movies that they 
watch, they take action, resulting in sustain-
able impact. Memories of what they see re-
main. For this reason, film remains the most 
powerful tool for my human rights advocacy.

Musola Cathrine Kaseketi is Zambia’s first professional film director. Her first film, Suwi 
(“Faith”), which she wrote, directed, and produced, was released in 2009 and screened all over 
Africa, as well as in several European countries. Shortly after the release of Suwi, Kaseketi set 
up Women and Girls with Disability Rights of Zambia, a project to empower and improve the 
lives of women and girls with disabilities. Many of her films and documentaries address social 

issues affecting women and girls with disabilities. She is also the founder of Vilole (“View”) 
Images Productions, a nonprofit foundation that educates young Zambian filmmakers, started 
Zambia’s first international film festival, Shungu Namutitima (“Smoke That Thunders”), and is 
an advisor to the Zambia National Association for Disabled Women. The cause is personal for 
Musola—when she was 18 months old, a medical mistake damaged her left leg, leaving her un-
able to walk without difficulty for the rest of her life. Enduring mistreatment by her stepmother 
in her early life and by her community overall, Musola developed an incredible determination 

to succeed in spite of hardship. Musola attended the 2013 HRAP.

Abolition Institute, The, 67, 68
Academic freedom, 3
Access to justice, 4,5,16,70
Access to medication, 7
Accountability, 7, 15, 19, 32
Adhiambo, Esther, 38
Africa Network of Young Peace Builders 
	 (ANYP), 66
African Services Committee, 68
Alternative dispute resolution, 12
Alternative Law Forum, The, 33, 35
Amnesty International Philippines, 8
Ancheita Pagaza, Alejandra, 4
Anti-money laundering legislation, 31
Arts and human rights, 50, 52, 54, 55, 72
Asúnsolo Morales, Carlos R., 56
Atina-Citizens Association for Combating 
	 Trafficking in Human Beings and All 
	 Forms of Gender-based Violence, 27
Avocats Sans Frontieres-Belgium, 15
Balakrishnan, Chitra, 33
Binda, Elvis Mbembe, 13
Bosnia and Hercegovina, 51
Cameroon, 36
Capacity building, 2, 29, 34
Catholic Justice and Peace Commission, 3
Central Africa Youth Network, 15
Centre for Human Development and Social 
	 Transformation, 64
Centre for Women and Law, 35
Chad, 40
Chadian Association for the Promotion and 
	 Defense of Human Rights, The, 41
Children’s rights, 11, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 	
	 30, 40, 46, 47, 48, 50, 52, 56
Citizens United for the Rehabilitation of 
	 Errants-Nigeria (CURE-Nigeria), 11
Community Empowerment for 
Rehabilitation and Development (CEFoRD), 
	 The, 62

Community engagement, 3,8,17, 19, 23, 24, 	
	 25, 26, 36, 37, 41, 44, 47, 52, 62, 68, 72 
Cooperation with government, 2, 3, 10, 11, 	
	 17, 18, 22, 26, 35, 47, 50, 60, 74
Counter-terrorism financing legislation, 31
Cross-ethnic dialogue, 53, 59
Defenders Protection Initiative, 32
Discrimination, 38, 68, 73
Diversity, 59
Djiraibe, Delphine, 40
Dyantyi, Carol, 21
East African Law Society, The, 15, 20
Economic, Social and Cultural rights, 4, 8
El Salvador, 54
Equality Myanmar, 50
Exile, Human rights defenders, 3, 49, 50
Family planning training, 25, 36
Forefront Organization, 3
Forum d’Echanges pour la Cohesion 
	 Sociale, 15
Gays and Lesbians of Zimbabwe, 71
Gender-based violence, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 
	 72, 74
HIV/AIDS, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 46, 48, 	
	 62, 68, 70, 71, 73
Hudaya, Inna, 59
Human Rights Concerns, 48
Human rights education, 7, 49, 50, 51, 56, 	
	 57, 58
Human Rights Education Institute of 
	 Burma, The, 50
Human rights in rural areas, 25, 33, 45
Human rights reporting, 11, 70 
Ikageng Itireleng AIDS Ministry, 21
Imoh, Colins Edozie, 64
India, 33
Indigenous peoples rights, 4,5, 36, 37, 45 
Indonesia, 59
Initiative for Equality and 
	 Non-discrimination (INEND), 38

74     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     75

Film provokes debate on issues that are difficult to discuss, especially in villages 
where it is unusual to discuss certain topics with all age groups around.



Initiatives for Peace and Human Rights, 15
Integrity, 32, 67
Kaguri, Twesigye Jackson, 46
Kaseketi, Musola Cathrine, 72
Kenya, 38, 70
Lako, Benson Khemis Soro, 62
Leadership, 35, 62
Legal aid, 11, 16, 34, 35, 40, 41
Legal education, 56, 57, 58
LGBTQI, 38, 49, 50, 69, 70, 71
Liberia, 1
Manu, Aehshatou, 36
Masaka Association of Persons with 
	 Disabilities Living with HIV&AIDS, 
	 The, 24
Matsikure, Samuel, 67
Mauritania, 68
Media campaigning, 5, 10, 18, 21, 60, 69, 70
Mexico, 4, 55, 56
Migrants rights, 5, 27, 28, 29, 30, 56, 68
Miiro, Michael, 24
Military regime, 49, 50, 57 
Min, Aung Myo, 49
Most Mira, 53
Mountain Spirit, 42
M-PACT Global Action for Gay Men’s 
	 Health and Rights, 71
Muwonge, Mulshid, 31
Myanmar, 49
Nepal, 42
Nigeria, 9, 64
Nyaka AIDS Orphans Project, The, 46
Odur, Betty Lee, 16
Parong, Aurora Corazon A., 6
Patriarchal values, 29
Peacebuilding, 52, 59, 64
Persons Marginalised and Aggrieved 
	 Kenya, 39
Persons with disabilities, 9, 24, 25, 26, 72, 	
	 73, 74 

Pervanic, Kemal, 51
Philippines, 6
Prisoners rights, 9, 11, 55
Professional training, 27, 46
Project of Economic, Social and Cultural 
	 Rights, 5
Public Interest Law Center, 40
Refugees, 27, 28, 29, 30
Research Center for the Teaching and 
	 Learning of the Law, 56
Restorative justice, 12
Right to health, 7, 8, 28, 29, 40, 41, 59, 60
Right to water, 8, 22, 48, 52
Rwanda, 13
Salvadorian Association of Survivors of 
	 Torture, 55
Samsara, 59, 61
Santos, Carlos, 54
Savić, Marijana, 27
Serbia, 27
Sexual and reproductive health and rights 
	 (SRHR), 59, 60, 61
Sex education, 36
Sexual violence, 24
Sherpa, Chhing Lamu, 42
Slavery, 67, 68
Social justice, 3, 35
South Africa, 21, 69
South Sudan, 62
Stigmatization, 24, 25
Student activism, 1, 3, 50, 55, 57
Tandia, Bakary, 67
Torture, 55, 56
Trafficking in human beings, 27, 28, 29
Mbororo Social and Cultural Development 
	 Association, 36
Uganda, 16, 24, 31
Uganda Law Society, 20
Uganda Network on Law, Ethic and 
	 HIV/AIDS, 22

Uhaa, Sylvester, 9
University of Rwanda, 15
Vilole Images Productions, 74
Volunteering, 3, 25, 26, 40, 42, 46, 47
Women’s rights, 11, 15, 25, 28, 29, 30, 34, 	
	 35, 37, 40, 45, 49, 56, 59, 60, 61, 71, 
	 73, 74
Woods, Samuel Kofi, II, 1
Workers rights, 4, 5, 7, 8, 25, 34, 35
Zambia, 70, 72
Zimbabwe, 69

76     Human Rights Advocates Program 30th Anniversary Report     77


